
NOTICE 

MARQUE:  MUSE 
REFERENCE:  M-1280 BT 
CODIC:       4165802 



ALIMENTATION

ALIMENTAÇÃO

POWER SUPPLY

MISE EN MARCHE ET ARRET DE L’APPAREIL 

LIGANDO/DESLIGANDO O APARELHO

TURNING UNIT ON/OFF

CHOIX DE LA FONCTION

SELECIONANDO A FUNÇÃO

SELECTING FUNCTION

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

AJUSTANDO A HORA

SETTING TIME

LECTURE USB

REPRODUÇÃO DE USB 

USB PLAYBACK

REGLER L’ALARME ET LE MODE D’ALARME

CONFIGURANDO O ALARME E O MODO DO ALARME

SETTING ALARM AND ALARM MODE

RADIO

RÁDIO

RADIO

CONNEXION D’UNE SOURCE AUXILIAIRE

UTILIZAÇÃO DA ENTRADA AUXILIAR

CONNECTING AUXILIARY SOURCE

CHARGEMENT USB 

RECARGA POR USB

USB CHARGING

FONCTION SOMMEIL   

FUNÇÃO DE ADORMECER

SLEEP FUNCTION  

FICHE TECHNIQUE  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES  

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE 
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PLUS D’INFORMATION 

MORE INFORMATION

ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, 
ne pas ouvrir l'appareil, il n'y a aucune partie à l'intérieur 

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
open the device, there is no party inside for the user. 

avertissant l'utilisateur de "tension dangereuse" à l'intérieur de l'unité.

The lightning with the arrow symbol in the triangle is a warning sign alerting 
the user to "dangerous voltage" inside the unit.

Le point d'exclamation dans le triangle est un signe d'alerte avertissant 
l'utilisateur d'instructions importantes accompagnant le produit.

The exclamation point in the triangle is a warning sign alerting the user of 
important instructions accompanying the product.

La plaque de précaution est située à l’arrière de l’appareil.

The Caution mark is located at the back of the device.

que les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 

If in the future, you need to get rid of this product, please note that Waste 
electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. 
Recycling facilities exist. Check with your municipality or ask your dealer 

IMPORTANT

-  Veiller à avoir une distance minimale de 5 cm autour de l'appareil pour une 

d'aération de l'appareil avec des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux…..

sur l'appareil.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à des gouttes d'eau ou éclaboussures.

similaires sur l'appareil.

des piles usagées.
-  Les piles ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, 

le feu ou autre source de chaleur similaire.

être obstruée et doit être facilement accessible lors de son utilisation.

électrique, le produit pourrait présenter des dysfonc-tionnements et l'utilisateur 
devra faire une réinitialisation de l'appareil.

IMPORTANT
- The use of apparatus in moderate climates. 
- The Marking plate is located at the back of the device.

ventilation.

tablecloths, curtains, etc.

batteries.

similar heat source.
-  The power plug is used as a disconnect device and must be easily accessible. To 

be completely disconnected from the power, the plug of the appliance should be 
disconnected completely. The socket must not be obstructed and should be easily 
accessible during intended use.

product may malfunction and the user must perform a power reset of the device.

UNPACK THE UNIT

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

Station pour tablette ou smartphone

la station. 

Base para tablet ou Smartphone
1.  Pressione para levantar a tampa da base. 

Cradle for tablet or smartphone
1. Push to lift up the cradle cover. 

smartphone sur la station.

2.  Coloque o seu tablet ou 
smartphone na base.

2.  Place your tablet or smartphone 
on the cradle.

Télécommande

Telecomando

Remote control

l’appareil. 

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

pour les recycler.

d’éviter tout dommage provoqué par une corrosion due à un écoulement de 
celles-ci. 

usagées.

feu ou d’autres sources de chaleur similaires.

ATTENTION: 

uniquement par des piles identiques ou de type équivalent.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA PILHA DO TELECOMANDO

2. Puxe o carregador da pilha para fora.
3.  Insira uma pilha de tamanho “CR2025” com o lado 

4. Volte a colocar a tampa.

-  Antes de eliminar as pilhas, consulte o seu revendedor pois este pode retomá-las 
para reciclagem.

referida pilha. 

de calor semelhantes.

ATENÇÃO: 

por uma pilha idêntica ou de tipo equivalente.

up the remote control, remove the insulation tab from the back of unit.

REPLACING BATTERY FOR THE REMOTE CONTROL
1. Push the button toward right.
2. Pull the battery loader out.

4. Replace the cover. 

-  Before throwing any batteries away, consult your distributor who may be able to 

-  If the remote control is not going to be used for a long time, remove the battery to 
avoid damage caused by battery leakage corrosion. 

- Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.

CAUTION:
the same or equivalent type.

Cet appareil fonctionne sur courant alternatif 100-240V AC 

effectuée sur l'appareil pendant une période de 2 heures celui ci se mettra 
automatiquement en mode veille.

alternada.

This set operates on AC 100-240V 
Connect the power cord to a convenient AC wall outlet.

In a concern of saving energy, when playback has reached to the end or listening 
volume is set at a very low level and no control is operated on the device for a 
period of 2 hours, the unit will automatically switch to Standby mode.

 pour mettre l’appareil en marche.

touche  STANDBY de la télécommande pour éteindre l'unité.

1. Pressione 
 pressionado no aparelho ou pressione  STANDBY uma 

1. Press  button to turn on the unit. 
2.  Press and hold  button on unit or short press  STANDBY button on remote 

control to turn off the unit.

SOURCE à plusieurs reprises 

SOURCE

When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select the desired 

 une fois pour entrer dans le mode de réglage de 
l'heure et le chiffre des heures clignote.

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  de la télécommande pour régler 

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler les 

1.  No modo de standby, pressione 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione 

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione 

1.  In standby mode, press  once to enter time setting mode and the hour digits 

2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press  

3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 
press 

USB MP3 de l'unité.
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode USB. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et retournera à l'heure de 
l'horloge. La lecture commencera automatiquement. L'indicateur continue de 
clignoter pendant la lecture.

 /  .

-  La durée de lecture prend quelques secondes ou plus en fonction de la quantité 

endommager l’appareil.

Nous ne pouvons garantir une compatibilité avec tous les formats. Merci d’utiliser 
un autre périphérique USB si le vôtre ne fonctionne pas.

USB MP3 do aparelho.
SOURCE  

“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio. 

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .

-  O tempo de leitura poderá ser de alguns segundos ou mais, dependendo da 
quantidade de arquivos de MP3 e pastas no dispositivo USB.

1. Connect an USB device to the USB MP3 port on unit.
2.  Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select USB mode. The display will show 

“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. Playback will start 
automatically. The USB indicator keeps blinking during playback.

3. Select desired track with  /  .

-  The reading time takes about a few seconds or more depending on the amount of 

may damage the USB mechanism.
-  The USB socket must not be connected to the computer directly, for that may 

damage the unit.
-  There are many USB devices in the market. We cannot guarantee to support all 

different models. Please try another USB device if your device is not supported.

Régler l'alarme
ALM. une fois pour entrer en mode de réglage 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour entrer en 
ALM. 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler la 
ALM.

clignote.
 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler 

ALM. de nouveau. L'indicateur d'alarme 
reste allumé.

atteint.

REMARQUES:

votre choix avant d'éteindre l'unité. 
-  S'il n y a pas d'entrée de son de la part de la source de réveil de votre choix, 

environ une minute. 

avant d'éteindre l'unité.

Arrêter l'alarme
- Arrêt d'alarme

 . L'alarme sonnera de nouveau le jour suivant à la même heure. 
L'indicateur d'alarme reste allumé.

- Annulation d'alarme
ALM. pour entrer en mode de réglage d'alarme. 

 /  sur l'unité ou  sur la télécommande pour choisir  
ALM.

l'alarme. L'indicateur d'alarme s'éteint.

No modo de espera, pressione ALM.
do alarme. A tela exibirá “  ”.
1.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para acessar o modo 

 ” será exibido na tela. Pressione ALM. para 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione ALM.
a piscar.

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione ALM.
permanecerá ligado.

OBSERVAÇÕES:
-  O alarme ligará o aparelho no modo anterior (Rádio, Bluetooth, USB, Aux1 ou 

desejado antes de desligar o aparelho. 

a hora do alarme for atingida, ele entrará no modo de rádio automaticamente 
depois de aproximadamente 1 minuto.

desejada antes de desligar o aparelho. 

Interrompendo o Alarme 
- Parando o Alarme
Pressione  . O alarme soará novamente na mesma hora, no dia seguinte. O 
indicador do Alarme permanecerá ligado.

- Cancelando o Alarme
1.  No modo de espera, pressione ALM.

do alarme. 
2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remote para selecionar  

“  ” e pressione ALM. novamente para cancelar o alarme permanentemente. 
O indicador do alarme será desligado.

Setting the alarm
In standby mode, press ALM. once to enter alarm setting mode. The display will 
show “  ”.
1.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to enter alarm setting mode. 

“  ” appears on display. Press ALM.
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press 

ALM.
3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 

press ALM.

NOTES:

the unit is turned off. 
-  If there is no audio input from your selected wake-up source when the alarm time 

unit is turned off. 

Stopping the Alarm
- Alarm stop
Press  . The alarm will sound again the next day at the same time. Alarm indicator 
remains on.

- Alarm Cancellation
1. In Standby mode, press ALM. to enter alarm setting mode. 
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to select “  ” and press 

ALM. again to cancel the alarm permanently. The alarm indicator lights off.

Écoute de la radio
SOURCE pour sélectionner le 

mode FM  pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure 
de l'horloge.

Recherche manuelle 
 ou  .

 ou  au niveau désiré.

Recherche automatique
 ou  pour lancer la 

recherche. La recherche automatique localise les stations les plus puissantes. Une 
station avec un signal faible peut être réglée manuellement en appuyant plusieurs 
fois sur  ou  .

Stations préréglées 

Mémorisation manuelle:

 . “  ” apparait sur l'écran.
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir une 

chaine de présélection.
 pour mémoriser.

Mémorisation automatique:
ATS de la télécommande et l'unité enregistrera automatiquement les 

celle-ci sera effacée et remplacée par la nouvelle station mise en mémoire. 

Écoute des stations préréglées 
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir votre 

station en présélection.
 ou  au niveau désiré. 

AUDIÇÃO DO RÁDIO 
SOURCE

selecionar o modo FM. A tela mostrará “  ” por alguns segundos e mudará 
para o relógio.

Sintonização manual
 /  .

 ou  para regular o volume.

Busca automática
 ou  . A busca automática 

 
ou  .

Memória de estações

Armazengem manual:

2. Pressione  . “  ” será exibido na tela.
3.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

4. Pressione 

Memorização automática:
Pressione ATS no controle remoto e o aparelho salvará automaticamente as 20 

e substituidas pelas novas.

Escutando estações memorizadas
1.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

 ou  para regular o volume.

Listening to the radio
When the unit is on, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select FM mode. The 
display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time.

Manual search 
1. Choose your radio station with  or  .
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Automatic search
Press and hold  or  for few seconds. The automatic search locates strong 
stations. A station with a weak signal can be set manually by repeatedly pressing 

 or  .

Preset stations

Manual storage:
1. Select a radio station manually or in automatic search.
2. Press  .  “  ” appears on the screen.
3. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select a preset channel.
4. Press  to save it.
5. Repeat steps 1-4 to store other stations.

Automatic storage
Press ATS
stations. When you store on a channel already been preset, the previous station will 
automatically be cleared and replaced by the new station.

Listen to the station presets.
1. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select your preset station.
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Sur des prises entrée audio RCA 
AUDIO IN 

L/R
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 1. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUDIO 
IN L/R.

Sur une prise d'entrée auxiliaire 3.5mm AUX IN
AUX IN en haut 

SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 2. L'écran 
 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUX IN.

Na conexão de RCA AUDIO IN
AUDIO IN 

L/R

SOURCE AUX 1.  
“  ” será exibido na tela depois de alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o 
relógio.

AUDIO IN L/R.

Na conexão de AUX IN de 3,5mm
AUX IN 

SOURCE AUX 2.  
“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio.

AUX IN.

To AUDIO IN RCA jacks
AUDIO IN L/R jacks on 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 1 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5.  To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUDIO IN L/R jacks.

To 3.5mm AUX IN jack
AUX IN jack on the top 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 2 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5. To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUX IN jack.

 

recarga e conecte-o no seu dispositivo móvel.

connect it to your mobile device.

Cette fonction vous permet de régler une durée avant l’arrêt automatique de 

SLEEP

SLEEP. L'indicateur de veille reste sur l'écran.

- Cette fonction ne peut être réglée que lorsque l’appareil est en marche. 

veille s'éteint.

sur la touche STANDBY  .

paragem automática do aparelho. 

paragem automática do aparelho. 
SLEEP do telecomando repetidamente para ajustar o tempo para 

SLEEP. O indicador de dormir 
permanecerá na tela.

 STANDBY.

You can select duration in minutes before the unit turns off automatically.
1.  Press SLEEP

5. Release SLEEP button. Sleep indicator remains on display.

- Sleep time can only be set when the unit is turned ON. 
-  The sleep function is cancelled when “00” is selected, and Sleep indicator turns 

off.
2.  If you want to switch off the Bluetooth speaker before sleep ends, press  

STANDBY button.

GÉNÉRALITÉS

             
RADIO

         
BLUETOOTH 

GENERAL

RADIO

BLUETOOTH 

Pas de courant

Pas de son - général

L'appareil Bluetooth ne peut pas se coupler ou se connecter à l'unité.

manuel d'utilisation de votre appareil pour activer la fonction Bluetooth.
 appuyée jusqu'à ce que 

l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote rapidement. 

No Power

No Sound – General

The Bluetooth device cannot pair or connect with the unit.

manual of your device to activate Bluetooth function.
 button until the Bluetooth 

indicator blinks fast. 

device and then try again.

DIM. sur la télécommande pour choisir la luminosité de 

Press DIM.
low or off.

Le mot Bluetooth® ainsi que les marques et logo sont des marques commerciales 

One S.A.S se fait dans le cadre d'une autorisation. Les autres marques et noms 
commerciaux sont les propriétés de leurs titulaires respectifs.

Coupler un appareil Bluetooth
SOURCE pour sélectionner 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et 
passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur Bluetooth commencera à clignoter 

en mode couplage.
 

pouvoir suivre les étapes ci-dessus pour établir une nouvelle connexion.

 appuyée jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote 
rapidement pour passer en mode de couplage. Sur l'appareil Bluetooth, activer 

hors de la portée de liaison. Une connexion active sera rétablie lorsque votre 
appareil Bluetooth reviendra dans la portée.

avec le dernier appareil Bluetooth connecté.

Utiliser un appareil Bluetooth

 pour reprendre la lecture.
 /  .

également régler le volume sur l'appareil avec lequel vous êtes couplé.

Utiliser un appareil NFC
NFC

téléphones portables.
SOURCE pour choisir le mode Bluetooth. L'écran 

 ” quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur 

indiquant que l'unité est en mode couplage.

l'étiquette NFC 

NFC 
 de cette unité à nouveau.

O nome Bluetooth®

Outras marcas e nomes registrados pertencem aos seus respectivos proprietários.

Pareando um dispositivo com Bluetooth
SOURCE várias 

 ” será exibido na tela por alguns 

rapidamente. Você ouvirá um aviso sonoro de que o aparelho está no modo de 
emparelhamento.

bem sucedido.

com Bluetooth, você precisará desconectar o dispositivo atualmente conectado 

 pressionado até que o indicador Bluetooth comece a piscar 
rapidamente, entrando assim no modo de Pareamento. No dispositivo com 

restabelecida quando o dispositivo com Bluetooth voltar à área de alcance.

ao dispositivo de Bluetooth com o qual ele tenha sido mais recentemente pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com Bluetooth

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .
 . Você também poderá 

ajustar o volume através do dispositivo com o qual você estiver pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com NFC
NFC

móveis.
SOURCE

selecionar o modo de Bluetooth. “  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e 
voltará a exibir o relógio. O indicador do Bluetooth piscará rapidamente. Você ouvirá 
um aviso sonoro para indicar que o aparelho está no modo de emparelhamento.

na etiqueta de NFC 

NFC  
nesse aparelho novamente.

aproximadamente 10 metros.

 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 

trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Pairing a Bluetooth Device
1.  When the unit is ON, Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 

mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

Bluetooth devices will ask you to accept the connection. You will hear an 
indication voice when pairing is successful.

make a new connection.

Press and hold the  button until the Bluetooth indicator blinks quickly to enter the 

of communication range. An active connection will be re-established when your 
Bluetooth device returns within range. 

recently paired Bluetooth device.

Using a Bluetooth Device

2. Press the  button to pause playback. Press again to resume playback.
3. Select desired track with  /  .
4.  Adjust the volume using the  Volume buttons. You can also adjust the 

volume on the device to which you are paired.

Using a NFC Device
NFC

1.  When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 
mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

NFC tag  on unit 

Bluetooth. 

NFC tag  on this 
unit again.

10 meters.

in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 

Lire attentivement les instructions avant de faire fonctionner 
l’appareil.

Please read the instruction carefully before operating the unit.

Leia este manual com atenção antes de qualquer utilização.

Bitte lesen sie dieses handbuch vor dem gebrauch des gerätes 
sorgfältig durch.

Antes de utilizar este aparato, lea atentamente las siguientes 
instrucciones.

Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio.

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voor u het toestel gebruikt.
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CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE  

RETIRE O APARELHO DA EMBALAGEM

UNPACK THE UNIT

EMPLACEMENT ET DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES

DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

- Télécommande

- Accessoires d'installation
. Base
. Vis x4
. Clé Allen

 

l'enceinte Bluetooth.

- Controle remoto

. Base

. Parafusos x4

. Chave Alen
 

a caixa de som Bluetooth.

When you unpack your Bluetooth speaker, make sure that you have removed all 

- Bluetooth Speaker
- Remote control
- Aux in cable
- Installation accessories

. Base

. Screws x 4

. Spanner
 
Assemble the base to the main body with the supplied screws and spanner prior to 
using the Bluetooth speaker.

HAUT-PARLEUR BLUETOOTH AVEC RADIO FM

CAIXA DE SOM BLUETOOTH COM RÁDIO FM

BLUETOOTH SPEAKER WITH FM RADIO

FR

PT

GB

2.   Indicateur d'alarme
3.   Indicateur de veille
4.   Capteur pour télécommande
5.   Indicateur Bluetooth

10.  Station pour tablette ou smartphone
11. Port USB pour le chargement

13. Port USB pour la lecture MP3
14.  P+/ALM.

de l'alarme

1.   Tela
2.   Indicador do Alarme

4.   Sensor para o telecomando
5.   Indicador Bluetooth

10. Base para tablet ou Smartphone

MP3
14.  P+ / ALM.

2.   Alarm indicator
3.   Sleep indicator
4.   Remote sensor
5.   Bluetooth indicator

10. Cradle for tablet or Smartphone
11. USB port for charging

13. USB port for MP3 playback

R1.    STANDBY 
R2.    SOURCE 

R3.    
du son

R4.   VOL+/- 
R5.    ATS

mémoire automatique des stations
M
mémoire 

 , 
Syntonisation

R10. B+/-
R11.  LD

R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

veille

R1.     STANDBY 
o aparelho

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

M

 , 

R10.  B+/-
graves

R11. LD
R12.  T+/-

agudos
R13. ALM. 
R14.  DIM. 

do visor
R15.  SLEEP

aparelho. 

R1.     STANDBY
R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

stations
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM.
R14. DIM.
R15. SLEEP

15.  
mémoire

 , 
Syntonisation

SOURCE  

 Réglage du volume
20. 

22. Prises RCA AUDIO IN L/R
23. Cordon d'alimentation secteur

15.  

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

14.  P+/ALM.
15. 

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R RCA jacks
23. AC Power Cord

FR Manuel de l’utilisateur

GB User Manual

PT Manual do Utilizador

BenutzerhandbuchDE
ES Manual de instrucciones

Manuale di istruzioniIT
NL Handleiding 

M-1280 BT/M-1280 BTW

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

GUIA DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

AJUSTE DA LUMINOSIDADE DO VISOR

NSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
ATENÇÃO:

perigosa” no aparelho.

acompanha o aparelho.

O símbolo de Cuidado é encontrado na parte de trás do dispositivo.

Caso pretenda descartar-se deste aparelho, proceda à sua reciclagem 

sobre o centro de reciclagem mais próximo. Informe-se junto das 

ATENÇÃO

proximidade do aparelho.

proximidade do aparelho.

eliminar pilhas gastas.

de calor semelhantes.

pode apresentar anomalias e pode acabar por ser necessário proceder-se a uma 

GERAL

RÁDIO

            
BLUETOOTH 

Não funciona

Sem som - Geral

O dispositivo Bluetooth não consegue parear ou conectar ao aparelho. 

 pressionado 
até que o indicador comece a piscar rapidamente.

dispositivo e tente novamente.

DIM. no controle remoto para selecionar a luminosidade do 

Halterung für Tablet oder Smartphone

ENTFERNEN DER VERPACKUNG

BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES

- Bluetooth-Lautsprecher 

- Aux kabel

. Sockel

. Schrauben x 4

 
Befestigen Sie den Sockel mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben und dem 

BLUETOOTH-LAUTSPRECHER MIT UKW-RADIODE

Smartphone

14.  P+ / ALM. 
des Alarms

15.  
 , 

SOURCE 

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R

Fernbedienung

 
DIE BATTERIE DER FERNBEDIENUNG ERSETZEN

3.  Legen Sie eine Batterie vom Typ “CR2025” derart 

ACHTUNG: 

gleichwertigen Batterie.

R1.     STANDBY 
ausschalten

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
Tons

R4.    VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

speichern
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

STROMVERSORGUNG

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES

FUNKTION AUSWÄHLEN

ZEITEINSTELLUNG

EINSTELLEN DER WECKZEIT UND DES ALARMMODUS

 
 STANDBY

SOURCE, um in folgender 

2.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 

3.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 
 .

Einstellen des Alarms
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 ”.
 /  

 ” erscheint in der 
ALM.

 / 
ALM.

 / 
ALM. 

HINWEISE:

Stoppen des Weckalarms
- Alarmstopp

- Alarm deaktivieren
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 / 
ALM. erneut, um den Alarm 

RADIO HÖREN
Frequenzband einstellen

SOURCE
 “  

Manuelle Recherche
 oder  .

 oder  entsprechend ein.

Automatische Sendersuche
 / 

Nos emballages peuvent faire l’objet d’une consigne de tri, pour en 
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
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ALIMENTATION

ALIMENTAÇÃO

POWER SUPPLY

MISE EN MARCHE ET ARRET DE L’APPAREIL 

LIGANDO/DESLIGANDO O APARELHO

TURNING UNIT ON/OFF

CHOIX DE LA FONCTION

SELECIONANDO A FUNÇÃO

SELECTING FUNCTION

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

AJUSTANDO A HORA

SETTING TIME

LECTURE USB

REPRODUÇÃO DE USB 

USB PLAYBACK

REGLER L’ALARME ET LE MODE D’ALARME

CONFIGURANDO O ALARME E O MODO DO ALARME

SETTING ALARM AND ALARM MODE

RADIO

RÁDIO

RADIO

CONNEXION D’UNE SOURCE AUXILIAIRE

UTILIZAÇÃO DA ENTRADA AUXILIAR

CONNECTING AUXILIARY SOURCE

CHARGEMENT USB 

RECARGA POR USB

USB CHARGING

FONCTION SOMMEIL   

FUNÇÃO DE ADORMECER

SLEEP FUNCTION  

FICHE TECHNIQUE  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES  

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE 

GRADATEUR D’INTENSITE LUMINEUSE DE L’ECRAN

DIMMER

FONCTION BLUETOOTH

FUNÇÃO DE BLUETOOTH

BLUETOOTH FUNCTION

PLUS D’INFORMATION 

MORE INFORMATION

ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, 
ne pas ouvrir l'appareil, il n'y a aucune partie à l'intérieur 

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
open the device, there is no party inside for the user. 

avertissant l'utilisateur de "tension dangereuse" à l'intérieur de l'unité.

The lightning with the arrow symbol in the triangle is a warning sign alerting 
the user to "dangerous voltage" inside the unit.

Le point d'exclamation dans le triangle est un signe d'alerte avertissant 
l'utilisateur d'instructions importantes accompagnant le produit.

The exclamation point in the triangle is a warning sign alerting the user of 
important instructions accompanying the product.

La plaque de précaution est située à l’arrière de l’appareil.

The Caution mark is located at the back of the device.

que les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 

If in the future, you need to get rid of this product, please note that Waste 
electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. 
Recycling facilities exist. Check with your municipality or ask your dealer 

IMPORTANT

-  Veiller à avoir une distance minimale de 5 cm autour de l'appareil pour une 

d'aération de l'appareil avec des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux…..

sur l'appareil.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à des gouttes d'eau ou éclaboussures.

similaires sur l'appareil.

des piles usagées.
-  Les piles ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, 

le feu ou autre source de chaleur similaire.

être obstruée et doit être facilement accessible lors de son utilisation.

électrique, le produit pourrait présenter des dysfonc-tionnements et l'utilisateur 
devra faire une réinitialisation de l'appareil.

IMPORTANT
- The use of apparatus in moderate climates. 
- The Marking plate is located at the back of the device.

ventilation.

tablecloths, curtains, etc.

batteries.

similar heat source.
-  The power plug is used as a disconnect device and must be easily accessible. To 

be completely disconnected from the power, the plug of the appliance should be 
disconnected completely. The socket must not be obstructed and should be easily 
accessible during intended use.

product may malfunction and the user must perform a power reset of the device.

UNPACK THE UNIT

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

Station pour tablette ou smartphone

la station. 

Base para tablet ou Smartphone
1.  Pressione para levantar a tampa da base. 

Cradle for tablet or smartphone
1. Push to lift up the cradle cover. 

smartphone sur la station.

2.  Coloque o seu tablet ou 
smartphone na base.

2.  Place your tablet or smartphone 
on the cradle.

Télécommande

Telecomando

Remote control

l’appareil. 

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

pour les recycler.

d’éviter tout dommage provoqué par une corrosion due à un écoulement de 
celles-ci. 

usagées.

feu ou d’autres sources de chaleur similaires.

ATTENTION: 

uniquement par des piles identiques ou de type équivalent.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA PILHA DO TELECOMANDO

2. Puxe o carregador da pilha para fora.
3.  Insira uma pilha de tamanho “CR2025” com o lado 

4. Volte a colocar a tampa.

-  Antes de eliminar as pilhas, consulte o seu revendedor pois este pode retomá-las 
para reciclagem.

referida pilha. 

de calor semelhantes.

ATENÇÃO: 

por uma pilha idêntica ou de tipo equivalente.

up the remote control, remove the insulation tab from the back of unit.

REPLACING BATTERY FOR THE REMOTE CONTROL
1. Push the button toward right.
2. Pull the battery loader out.

4. Replace the cover. 

-  Before throwing any batteries away, consult your distributor who may be able to 

-  If the remote control is not going to be used for a long time, remove the battery to 
avoid damage caused by battery leakage corrosion. 

- Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.

CAUTION:
the same or equivalent type.

Cet appareil fonctionne sur courant alternatif 100-240V AC 

effectuée sur l'appareil pendant une période de 2 heures celui ci se mettra 
automatiquement en mode veille.

alternada.

This set operates on AC 100-240V 
Connect the power cord to a convenient AC wall outlet.

In a concern of saving energy, when playback has reached to the end or listening 
volume is set at a very low level and no control is operated on the device for a 
period of 2 hours, the unit will automatically switch to Standby mode.

 pour mettre l’appareil en marche.

touche  STANDBY de la télécommande pour éteindre l'unité.

1. Pressione 
 pressionado no aparelho ou pressione  STANDBY uma 

1. Press  button to turn on the unit. 
2.  Press and hold  button on unit or short press  STANDBY button on remote 

control to turn off the unit.

SOURCE à plusieurs reprises 

SOURCE

When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select the desired 

 une fois pour entrer dans le mode de réglage de 
l'heure et le chiffre des heures clignote.

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  de la télécommande pour régler 

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler les 

1.  No modo de standby, pressione 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione 

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione 

1.  In standby mode, press  once to enter time setting mode and the hour digits 

2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press  

3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 
press 

USB MP3 de l'unité.
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode USB. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et retournera à l'heure de 
l'horloge. La lecture commencera automatiquement. L'indicateur continue de 
clignoter pendant la lecture.

 /  .

-  La durée de lecture prend quelques secondes ou plus en fonction de la quantité 

endommager l’appareil.

Nous ne pouvons garantir une compatibilité avec tous les formats. Merci d’utiliser 
un autre périphérique USB si le vôtre ne fonctionne pas.

USB MP3 do aparelho.
SOURCE  

“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio. 

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .

-  O tempo de leitura poderá ser de alguns segundos ou mais, dependendo da 
quantidade de arquivos de MP3 e pastas no dispositivo USB.

1. Connect an USB device to the USB MP3 port on unit.
2.  Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select USB mode. The display will show 

“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. Playback will start 
automatically. The USB indicator keeps blinking during playback.

3. Select desired track with  /  .

-  The reading time takes about a few seconds or more depending on the amount of 

may damage the USB mechanism.
-  The USB socket must not be connected to the computer directly, for that may 

damage the unit.
-  There are many USB devices in the market. We cannot guarantee to support all 

different models. Please try another USB device if your device is not supported.

Régler l'alarme
ALM. une fois pour entrer en mode de réglage 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour entrer en 
ALM. 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler la 
ALM.

clignote.
 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler 

ALM. de nouveau. L'indicateur d'alarme 
reste allumé.

atteint.

REMARQUES:

votre choix avant d'éteindre l'unité. 
-  S'il n y a pas d'entrée de son de la part de la source de réveil de votre choix, 

environ une minute. 

avant d'éteindre l'unité.

Arrêter l'alarme
- Arrêt d'alarme

 . L'alarme sonnera de nouveau le jour suivant à la même heure. 
L'indicateur d'alarme reste allumé.

- Annulation d'alarme
ALM. pour entrer en mode de réglage d'alarme. 

 /  sur l'unité ou  sur la télécommande pour choisir  
ALM.

l'alarme. L'indicateur d'alarme s'éteint.

No modo de espera, pressione ALM.
do alarme. A tela exibirá “  ”.
1.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para acessar o modo 

 ” será exibido na tela. Pressione ALM. para 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione ALM.
a piscar.

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione ALM.
permanecerá ligado.

OBSERVAÇÕES:
-  O alarme ligará o aparelho no modo anterior (Rádio, Bluetooth, USB, Aux1 ou 

desejado antes de desligar o aparelho. 

a hora do alarme for atingida, ele entrará no modo de rádio automaticamente 
depois de aproximadamente 1 minuto.

desejada antes de desligar o aparelho. 

Interrompendo o Alarme 
- Parando o Alarme
Pressione  . O alarme soará novamente na mesma hora, no dia seguinte. O 
indicador do Alarme permanecerá ligado.

- Cancelando o Alarme
1.  No modo de espera, pressione ALM.

do alarme. 
2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remote para selecionar  

“  ” e pressione ALM. novamente para cancelar o alarme permanentemente. 
O indicador do alarme será desligado.

Setting the alarm
In standby mode, press ALM. once to enter alarm setting mode. The display will 
show “  ”.
1.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to enter alarm setting mode. 

“  ” appears on display. Press ALM.
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press 

ALM.
3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 

press ALM.

NOTES:

the unit is turned off. 
-  If there is no audio input from your selected wake-up source when the alarm time 

unit is turned off. 

Stopping the Alarm
- Alarm stop
Press  . The alarm will sound again the next day at the same time. Alarm indicator 
remains on.

- Alarm Cancellation
1. In Standby mode, press ALM. to enter alarm setting mode. 
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to select “  ” and press 

ALM. again to cancel the alarm permanently. The alarm indicator lights off.

Écoute de la radio
SOURCE pour sélectionner le 

mode FM  pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure 
de l'horloge.

Recherche manuelle 
 ou  .

 ou  au niveau désiré.

Recherche automatique
 ou  pour lancer la 

recherche. La recherche automatique localise les stations les plus puissantes. Une 
station avec un signal faible peut être réglée manuellement en appuyant plusieurs 
fois sur  ou  .

Stations préréglées 

Mémorisation manuelle:

 . “  ” apparait sur l'écran.
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir une 

chaine de présélection.
 pour mémoriser.

Mémorisation automatique:
ATS de la télécommande et l'unité enregistrera automatiquement les 

celle-ci sera effacée et remplacée par la nouvelle station mise en mémoire. 

Écoute des stations préréglées 
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir votre 

station en présélection.
 ou  au niveau désiré. 

AUDIÇÃO DO RÁDIO 
SOURCE

selecionar o modo FM. A tela mostrará “  ” por alguns segundos e mudará 
para o relógio.

Sintonização manual
 /  .

 ou  para regular o volume.

Busca automática
 ou  . A busca automática 

 
ou  .

Memória de estações

Armazengem manual:

2. Pressione  . “  ” será exibido na tela.
3.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

4. Pressione 

Memorização automática:
Pressione ATS no controle remoto e o aparelho salvará automaticamente as 20 

e substituidas pelas novas.

Escutando estações memorizadas
1.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

 ou  para regular o volume.

Listening to the radio
When the unit is on, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select FM mode. The 
display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time.

Manual search 
1. Choose your radio station with  or  .
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Automatic search
Press and hold  or  for few seconds. The automatic search locates strong 
stations. A station with a weak signal can be set manually by repeatedly pressing 

 or  .

Preset stations

Manual storage:
1. Select a radio station manually or in automatic search.
2. Press  .  “  ” appears on the screen.
3. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select a preset channel.
4. Press  to save it.
5. Repeat steps 1-4 to store other stations.

Automatic storage
Press ATS
stations. When you store on a channel already been preset, the previous station will 
automatically be cleared and replaced by the new station.

Listen to the station presets.
1. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select your preset station.
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Sur des prises entrée audio RCA 
AUDIO IN 

L/R
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 1. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUDIO 
IN L/R.

Sur une prise d'entrée auxiliaire 3.5mm AUX IN
AUX IN en haut 

SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 2. L'écran 
 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUX IN.

Na conexão de RCA AUDIO IN
AUDIO IN 

L/R

SOURCE AUX 1.  
“  ” será exibido na tela depois de alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o 
relógio.

AUDIO IN L/R.

Na conexão de AUX IN de 3,5mm
AUX IN 

SOURCE AUX 2.  
“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio.

AUX IN.

To AUDIO IN RCA jacks
AUDIO IN L/R jacks on 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 1 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5.  To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUDIO IN L/R jacks.

To 3.5mm AUX IN jack
AUX IN jack on the top 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 2 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5. To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUX IN jack.

 

recarga e conecte-o no seu dispositivo móvel.

connect it to your mobile device.

Cette fonction vous permet de régler une durée avant l’arrêt automatique de 

SLEEP

SLEEP. L'indicateur de veille reste sur l'écran.

- Cette fonction ne peut être réglée que lorsque l’appareil est en marche. 

veille s'éteint.

sur la touche STANDBY  .

paragem automática do aparelho. 

paragem automática do aparelho. 
SLEEP do telecomando repetidamente para ajustar o tempo para 

SLEEP. O indicador de dormir 
permanecerá na tela.

 STANDBY.

You can select duration in minutes before the unit turns off automatically.
1.  Press SLEEP

5. Release SLEEP button. Sleep indicator remains on display.

- Sleep time can only be set when the unit is turned ON. 
-  The sleep function is cancelled when “00” is selected, and Sleep indicator turns 

off.
2.  If you want to switch off the Bluetooth speaker before sleep ends, press  

STANDBY button.

GÉNÉRALITÉS

             
RADIO

         
BLUETOOTH 

GENERAL

RADIO

BLUETOOTH 

Pas de courant

Pas de son - général

L'appareil Bluetooth ne peut pas se coupler ou se connecter à l'unité.

manuel d'utilisation de votre appareil pour activer la fonction Bluetooth.
 appuyée jusqu'à ce que 

l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote rapidement. 

No Power

No Sound – General

The Bluetooth device cannot pair or connect with the unit.

manual of your device to activate Bluetooth function.
 button until the Bluetooth 

indicator blinks fast. 

device and then try again.

DIM. sur la télécommande pour choisir la luminosité de 

Press DIM.
low or off.

Le mot Bluetooth® ainsi que les marques et logo sont des marques commerciales 

One S.A.S se fait dans le cadre d'une autorisation. Les autres marques et noms 
commerciaux sont les propriétés de leurs titulaires respectifs.

Coupler un appareil Bluetooth
SOURCE pour sélectionner 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et 
passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur Bluetooth commencera à clignoter 

en mode couplage.
 

pouvoir suivre les étapes ci-dessus pour établir une nouvelle connexion.

 appuyée jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote 
rapidement pour passer en mode de couplage. Sur l'appareil Bluetooth, activer 

hors de la portée de liaison. Une connexion active sera rétablie lorsque votre 
appareil Bluetooth reviendra dans la portée.

avec le dernier appareil Bluetooth connecté.

Utiliser un appareil Bluetooth

 pour reprendre la lecture.
 /  .

également régler le volume sur l'appareil avec lequel vous êtes couplé.

Utiliser un appareil NFC
NFC

téléphones portables.
SOURCE pour choisir le mode Bluetooth. L'écran 

 ” quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur 

indiquant que l'unité est en mode couplage.

l'étiquette NFC 

NFC 
 de cette unité à nouveau.

O nome Bluetooth®

Outras marcas e nomes registrados pertencem aos seus respectivos proprietários.

Pareando um dispositivo com Bluetooth
SOURCE várias 

 ” será exibido na tela por alguns 

rapidamente. Você ouvirá um aviso sonoro de que o aparelho está no modo de 
emparelhamento.

bem sucedido.

com Bluetooth, você precisará desconectar o dispositivo atualmente conectado 

 pressionado até que o indicador Bluetooth comece a piscar 
rapidamente, entrando assim no modo de Pareamento. No dispositivo com 

restabelecida quando o dispositivo com Bluetooth voltar à área de alcance.

ao dispositivo de Bluetooth com o qual ele tenha sido mais recentemente pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com Bluetooth

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .
 . Você também poderá 

ajustar o volume através do dispositivo com o qual você estiver pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com NFC
NFC

móveis.
SOURCE

selecionar o modo de Bluetooth. “  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e 
voltará a exibir o relógio. O indicador do Bluetooth piscará rapidamente. Você ouvirá 
um aviso sonoro para indicar que o aparelho está no modo de emparelhamento.

na etiqueta de NFC 

NFC  
nesse aparelho novamente.

aproximadamente 10 metros.

 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 

trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Pairing a Bluetooth Device
1.  When the unit is ON, Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 

mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

Bluetooth devices will ask you to accept the connection. You will hear an 
indication voice when pairing is successful.

make a new connection.

Press and hold the  button until the Bluetooth indicator blinks quickly to enter the 

of communication range. An active connection will be re-established when your 
Bluetooth device returns within range. 

recently paired Bluetooth device.

Using a Bluetooth Device

2. Press the  button to pause playback. Press again to resume playback.
3. Select desired track with  /  .
4.  Adjust the volume using the  Volume buttons. You can also adjust the 

volume on the device to which you are paired.

Using a NFC Device
NFC

1.  When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 
mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

NFC tag  on unit 

Bluetooth. 

NFC tag  on this 
unit again.

10 meters.

in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 

Lire attentivement les instructions avant de faire fonctionner 
l’appareil.

Please read the instruction carefully before operating the unit.

Leia este manual com atenção antes de qualquer utilização.

Bitte lesen sie dieses handbuch vor dem gebrauch des gerätes 
sorgfältig durch.

Antes de utilizar este aparato, lea atentamente las siguientes 
instrucciones.

Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio.

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voor u het toestel gebruikt.
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CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE  

RETIRE O APARELHO DA EMBALAGEM

UNPACK THE UNIT

EMPLACEMENT ET DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES

DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

- Télécommande

- Accessoires d'installation
. Base
. Vis x4
. Clé Allen

 

l'enceinte Bluetooth.

- Controle remoto

. Base

. Parafusos x4

. Chave Alen
 

a caixa de som Bluetooth.

When you unpack your Bluetooth speaker, make sure that you have removed all 

- Bluetooth Speaker
- Remote control
- Aux in cable
- Installation accessories

. Base

. Screws x 4

. Spanner
 
Assemble the base to the main body with the supplied screws and spanner prior to 
using the Bluetooth speaker.

HAUT-PARLEUR BLUETOOTH AVEC RADIO FM

CAIXA DE SOM BLUETOOTH COM RÁDIO FM

BLUETOOTH SPEAKER WITH FM RADIO

FR

PT

GB

2.   Indicateur d'alarme
3.   Indicateur de veille
4.   Capteur pour télécommande
5.   Indicateur Bluetooth

10.  Station pour tablette ou smartphone
11. Port USB pour le chargement

13. Port USB pour la lecture MP3
14.  P+/ALM.

de l'alarme

1.   Tela
2.   Indicador do Alarme

4.   Sensor para o telecomando
5.   Indicador Bluetooth

10. Base para tablet ou Smartphone

MP3
14.  P+ / ALM.

2.   Alarm indicator
3.   Sleep indicator
4.   Remote sensor
5.   Bluetooth indicator

10. Cradle for tablet or Smartphone
11. USB port for charging

13. USB port for MP3 playback

R1.    STANDBY 
R2.    SOURCE 

R3.    
du son

R4.   VOL+/- 
R5.    ATS

mémoire automatique des stations
M
mémoire 

 , 
Syntonisation

R10. B+/-
R11.  LD

R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

veille

R1.     STANDBY 
o aparelho

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

M

 , 

R10.  B+/-
graves

R11. LD
R12.  T+/-

agudos
R13. ALM. 
R14.  DIM. 

do visor
R15.  SLEEP

aparelho. 

R1.     STANDBY
R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

stations
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM.
R14. DIM.
R15. SLEEP

15.  
mémoire

 , 
Syntonisation

SOURCE  

 Réglage du volume
20. 

22. Prises RCA AUDIO IN L/R
23. Cordon d'alimentation secteur

15.  

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

14.  P+/ALM.
15. 

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R RCA jacks
23. AC Power Cord

FR Manuel de l’utilisateur

GB User Manual

PT Manual do Utilizador

BenutzerhandbuchDE
ES Manual de instrucciones

Manuale di istruzioniIT
NL Handleiding 

M-1280 BT/M-1280 BTW

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

GUIA DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

AJUSTE DA LUMINOSIDADE DO VISOR

NSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
ATENÇÃO:

perigosa” no aparelho.

acompanha o aparelho.

O símbolo de Cuidado é encontrado na parte de trás do dispositivo.

Caso pretenda descartar-se deste aparelho, proceda à sua reciclagem 

sobre o centro de reciclagem mais próximo. Informe-se junto das 

ATENÇÃO

proximidade do aparelho.

proximidade do aparelho.

eliminar pilhas gastas.

de calor semelhantes.

pode apresentar anomalias e pode acabar por ser necessário proceder-se a uma 

GERAL

RÁDIO

            
BLUETOOTH 

Não funciona

Sem som - Geral

O dispositivo Bluetooth não consegue parear ou conectar ao aparelho. 

 pressionado 
até que o indicador comece a piscar rapidamente.

dispositivo e tente novamente.

DIM. no controle remoto para selecionar a luminosidade do 

Halterung für Tablet oder Smartphone

ENTFERNEN DER VERPACKUNG

BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES

- Bluetooth-Lautsprecher 

- Aux kabel

. Sockel

. Schrauben x 4

 
Befestigen Sie den Sockel mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben und dem 

BLUETOOTH-LAUTSPRECHER MIT UKW-RADIODE

Smartphone

14.  P+ / ALM. 
des Alarms

15.  
 , 

SOURCE 

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R

Fernbedienung

 
DIE BATTERIE DER FERNBEDIENUNG ERSETZEN

3.  Legen Sie eine Batterie vom Typ “CR2025” derart 

ACHTUNG: 

gleichwertigen Batterie.

R1.     STANDBY 
ausschalten

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
Tons

R4.    VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

speichern
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

STROMVERSORGUNG

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES

FUNKTION AUSWÄHLEN

ZEITEINSTELLUNG

EINSTELLEN DER WECKZEIT UND DES ALARMMODUS

 
 STANDBY

SOURCE, um in folgender 

2.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 

3.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 
 .

Einstellen des Alarms
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 ”.
 /  

 ” erscheint in der 
ALM.

 / 
ALM.

 / 
ALM. 

HINWEISE:

Stoppen des Weckalarms
- Alarmstopp

- Alarm deaktivieren
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 / 
ALM. erneut, um den Alarm 

RADIO HÖREN
Frequenzband einstellen

SOURCE
 “  

Manuelle Recherche
 oder  .

 oder  entsprechend ein.

Automatische Sendersuche
 / 

Nos emballages peuvent faire l’objet d’une consigne de tri, pour en 
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
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ALIMENTATION

ALIMENTAÇÃO

POWER SUPPLY

MISE EN MARCHE ET ARRET DE L’APPAREIL 

LIGANDO/DESLIGANDO O APARELHO

TURNING UNIT ON/OFF

CHOIX DE LA FONCTION

SELECIONANDO A FUNÇÃO

SELECTING FUNCTION

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

AJUSTANDO A HORA

SETTING TIME

LECTURE USB

REPRODUÇÃO DE USB 

USB PLAYBACK

REGLER L’ALARME ET LE MODE D’ALARME

CONFIGURANDO O ALARME E O MODO DO ALARME

SETTING ALARM AND ALARM MODE

RADIO

RÁDIO

RADIO

CONNEXION D’UNE SOURCE AUXILIAIRE

UTILIZAÇÃO DA ENTRADA AUXILIAR

CONNECTING AUXILIARY SOURCE

CHARGEMENT USB 

RECARGA POR USB

USB CHARGING

FONCTION SOMMEIL   

FUNÇÃO DE ADORMECER

SLEEP FUNCTION  

FICHE TECHNIQUE  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES  

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE 

GRADATEUR D’INTENSITE LUMINEUSE DE L’ECRAN

DIMMER

FONCTION BLUETOOTH

FUNÇÃO DE BLUETOOTH

BLUETOOTH FUNCTION

PLUS D’INFORMATION 

MORE INFORMATION

ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, 
ne pas ouvrir l'appareil, il n'y a aucune partie à l'intérieur 

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
open the device, there is no party inside for the user. 

avertissant l'utilisateur de "tension dangereuse" à l'intérieur de l'unité.

The lightning with the arrow symbol in the triangle is a warning sign alerting 
the user to "dangerous voltage" inside the unit.

Le point d'exclamation dans le triangle est un signe d'alerte avertissant 
l'utilisateur d'instructions importantes accompagnant le produit.

The exclamation point in the triangle is a warning sign alerting the user of 
important instructions accompanying the product.

La plaque de précaution est située à l’arrière de l’appareil.

The Caution mark is located at the back of the device.

que les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 

If in the future, you need to get rid of this product, please note that Waste 
electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. 
Recycling facilities exist. Check with your municipality or ask your dealer 

IMPORTANT

-  Veiller à avoir une distance minimale de 5 cm autour de l'appareil pour une 

d'aération de l'appareil avec des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux…..

sur l'appareil.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à des gouttes d'eau ou éclaboussures.

similaires sur l'appareil.

des piles usagées.
-  Les piles ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, 

le feu ou autre source de chaleur similaire.

être obstruée et doit être facilement accessible lors de son utilisation.

électrique, le produit pourrait présenter des dysfonc-tionnements et l'utilisateur 
devra faire une réinitialisation de l'appareil.

IMPORTANT
- The use of apparatus in moderate climates. 
- The Marking plate is located at the back of the device.

ventilation.

tablecloths, curtains, etc.

batteries.

similar heat source.
-  The power plug is used as a disconnect device and must be easily accessible. To 

be completely disconnected from the power, the plug of the appliance should be 
disconnected completely. The socket must not be obstructed and should be easily 
accessible during intended use.

product may malfunction and the user must perform a power reset of the device.

UNPACK THE UNIT

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

Station pour tablette ou smartphone

la station. 

Base para tablet ou Smartphone
1.  Pressione para levantar a tampa da base. 

Cradle for tablet or smartphone
1. Push to lift up the cradle cover. 

smartphone sur la station.

2.  Coloque o seu tablet ou 
smartphone na base.

2.  Place your tablet or smartphone 
on the cradle.

Télécommande

Telecomando

Remote control

l’appareil. 

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

pour les recycler.

d’éviter tout dommage provoqué par une corrosion due à un écoulement de 
celles-ci. 

usagées.

feu ou d’autres sources de chaleur similaires.

ATTENTION: 

uniquement par des piles identiques ou de type équivalent.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA PILHA DO TELECOMANDO

2. Puxe o carregador da pilha para fora.
3.  Insira uma pilha de tamanho “CR2025” com o lado 

4. Volte a colocar a tampa.

-  Antes de eliminar as pilhas, consulte o seu revendedor pois este pode retomá-las 
para reciclagem.

referida pilha. 

de calor semelhantes.

ATENÇÃO: 

por uma pilha idêntica ou de tipo equivalente.

up the remote control, remove the insulation tab from the back of unit.

REPLACING BATTERY FOR THE REMOTE CONTROL
1. Push the button toward right.
2. Pull the battery loader out.

4. Replace the cover. 

-  Before throwing any batteries away, consult your distributor who may be able to 

-  If the remote control is not going to be used for a long time, remove the battery to 
avoid damage caused by battery leakage corrosion. 

- Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.

CAUTION:
the same or equivalent type.

Cet appareil fonctionne sur courant alternatif 100-240V AC 

effectuée sur l'appareil pendant une période de 2 heures celui ci se mettra 
automatiquement en mode veille.

alternada.

This set operates on AC 100-240V 
Connect the power cord to a convenient AC wall outlet.

In a concern of saving energy, when playback has reached to the end or listening 
volume is set at a very low level and no control is operated on the device for a 
period of 2 hours, the unit will automatically switch to Standby mode.

 pour mettre l’appareil en marche.

touche  STANDBY de la télécommande pour éteindre l'unité.

1. Pressione 
 pressionado no aparelho ou pressione  STANDBY uma 

1. Press  button to turn on the unit. 
2.  Press and hold  button on unit or short press  STANDBY button on remote 

control to turn off the unit.

SOURCE à plusieurs reprises 

SOURCE

When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select the desired 

 une fois pour entrer dans le mode de réglage de 
l'heure et le chiffre des heures clignote.

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  de la télécommande pour régler 

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler les 

1.  No modo de standby, pressione 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione 

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione 

1.  In standby mode, press  once to enter time setting mode and the hour digits 

2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press  

3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 
press 

USB MP3 de l'unité.
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode USB. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et retournera à l'heure de 
l'horloge. La lecture commencera automatiquement. L'indicateur continue de 
clignoter pendant la lecture.

 /  .

-  La durée de lecture prend quelques secondes ou plus en fonction de la quantité 

endommager l’appareil.

Nous ne pouvons garantir une compatibilité avec tous les formats. Merci d’utiliser 
un autre périphérique USB si le vôtre ne fonctionne pas.

USB MP3 do aparelho.
SOURCE  

“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio. 

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .

-  O tempo de leitura poderá ser de alguns segundos ou mais, dependendo da 
quantidade de arquivos de MP3 e pastas no dispositivo USB.

1. Connect an USB device to the USB MP3 port on unit.
2.  Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select USB mode. The display will show 

“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. Playback will start 
automatically. The USB indicator keeps blinking during playback.

3. Select desired track with  /  .

-  The reading time takes about a few seconds or more depending on the amount of 

may damage the USB mechanism.
-  The USB socket must not be connected to the computer directly, for that may 

damage the unit.
-  There are many USB devices in the market. We cannot guarantee to support all 

different models. Please try another USB device if your device is not supported.

Régler l'alarme
ALM. une fois pour entrer en mode de réglage 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour entrer en 
ALM. 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler la 
ALM.

clignote.
 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler 

ALM. de nouveau. L'indicateur d'alarme 
reste allumé.

atteint.

REMARQUES:

votre choix avant d'éteindre l'unité. 
-  S'il n y a pas d'entrée de son de la part de la source de réveil de votre choix, 

environ une minute. 

avant d'éteindre l'unité.

Arrêter l'alarme
- Arrêt d'alarme

 . L'alarme sonnera de nouveau le jour suivant à la même heure. 
L'indicateur d'alarme reste allumé.

- Annulation d'alarme
ALM. pour entrer en mode de réglage d'alarme. 

 /  sur l'unité ou  sur la télécommande pour choisir  
ALM.

l'alarme. L'indicateur d'alarme s'éteint.

No modo de espera, pressione ALM.
do alarme. A tela exibirá “  ”.
1.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para acessar o modo 

 ” será exibido na tela. Pressione ALM. para 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione ALM.
a piscar.

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione ALM.
permanecerá ligado.

OBSERVAÇÕES:
-  O alarme ligará o aparelho no modo anterior (Rádio, Bluetooth, USB, Aux1 ou 

desejado antes de desligar o aparelho. 

a hora do alarme for atingida, ele entrará no modo de rádio automaticamente 
depois de aproximadamente 1 minuto.

desejada antes de desligar o aparelho. 

Interrompendo o Alarme 
- Parando o Alarme
Pressione  . O alarme soará novamente na mesma hora, no dia seguinte. O 
indicador do Alarme permanecerá ligado.

- Cancelando o Alarme
1.  No modo de espera, pressione ALM.

do alarme. 
2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remote para selecionar  

“  ” e pressione ALM. novamente para cancelar o alarme permanentemente. 
O indicador do alarme será desligado.

Setting the alarm
In standby mode, press ALM. once to enter alarm setting mode. The display will 
show “  ”.
1.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to enter alarm setting mode. 

“  ” appears on display. Press ALM.
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press 

ALM.
3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 

press ALM.

NOTES:

the unit is turned off. 
-  If there is no audio input from your selected wake-up source when the alarm time 

unit is turned off. 

Stopping the Alarm
- Alarm stop
Press  . The alarm will sound again the next day at the same time. Alarm indicator 
remains on.

- Alarm Cancellation
1. In Standby mode, press ALM. to enter alarm setting mode. 
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to select “  ” and press 

ALM. again to cancel the alarm permanently. The alarm indicator lights off.

Écoute de la radio
SOURCE pour sélectionner le 

mode FM  pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure 
de l'horloge.

Recherche manuelle 
 ou  .

 ou  au niveau désiré.

Recherche automatique
 ou  pour lancer la 

recherche. La recherche automatique localise les stations les plus puissantes. Une 
station avec un signal faible peut être réglée manuellement en appuyant plusieurs 
fois sur  ou  .

Stations préréglées 

Mémorisation manuelle:

 . “  ” apparait sur l'écran.
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir une 

chaine de présélection.
 pour mémoriser.

Mémorisation automatique:
ATS de la télécommande et l'unité enregistrera automatiquement les 

celle-ci sera effacée et remplacée par la nouvelle station mise en mémoire. 

Écoute des stations préréglées 
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir votre 

station en présélection.
 ou  au niveau désiré. 

AUDIÇÃO DO RÁDIO 
SOURCE

selecionar o modo FM. A tela mostrará “  ” por alguns segundos e mudará 
para o relógio.

Sintonização manual
 /  .

 ou  para regular o volume.

Busca automática
 ou  . A busca automática 

 
ou  .

Memória de estações

Armazengem manual:

2. Pressione  . “  ” será exibido na tela.
3.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

4. Pressione 

Memorização automática:
Pressione ATS no controle remoto e o aparelho salvará automaticamente as 20 

e substituidas pelas novas.

Escutando estações memorizadas
1.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

 ou  para regular o volume.

Listening to the radio
When the unit is on, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select FM mode. The 
display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time.

Manual search 
1. Choose your radio station with  or  .
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Automatic search
Press and hold  or  for few seconds. The automatic search locates strong 
stations. A station with a weak signal can be set manually by repeatedly pressing 

 or  .

Preset stations

Manual storage:
1. Select a radio station manually or in automatic search.
2. Press  .  “  ” appears on the screen.
3. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select a preset channel.
4. Press  to save it.
5. Repeat steps 1-4 to store other stations.

Automatic storage
Press ATS
stations. When you store on a channel already been preset, the previous station will 
automatically be cleared and replaced by the new station.

Listen to the station presets.
1. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select your preset station.
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Sur des prises entrée audio RCA 
AUDIO IN 

L/R
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 1. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUDIO 
IN L/R.

Sur une prise d'entrée auxiliaire 3.5mm AUX IN
AUX IN en haut 

SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 2. L'écran 
 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUX IN.

Na conexão de RCA AUDIO IN
AUDIO IN 

L/R

SOURCE AUX 1.  
“  ” será exibido na tela depois de alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o 
relógio.

AUDIO IN L/R.

Na conexão de AUX IN de 3,5mm
AUX IN 

SOURCE AUX 2.  
“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio.

AUX IN.

To AUDIO IN RCA jacks
AUDIO IN L/R jacks on 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 1 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5.  To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUDIO IN L/R jacks.

To 3.5mm AUX IN jack
AUX IN jack on the top 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 2 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5. To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUX IN jack.

 

recarga e conecte-o no seu dispositivo móvel.

connect it to your mobile device.

Cette fonction vous permet de régler une durée avant l’arrêt automatique de 

SLEEP

SLEEP. L'indicateur de veille reste sur l'écran.

- Cette fonction ne peut être réglée que lorsque l’appareil est en marche. 

veille s'éteint.

sur la touche STANDBY  .

paragem automática do aparelho. 

paragem automática do aparelho. 
SLEEP do telecomando repetidamente para ajustar o tempo para 

SLEEP. O indicador de dormir 
permanecerá na tela.

 STANDBY.

You can select duration in minutes before the unit turns off automatically.
1.  Press SLEEP

5. Release SLEEP button. Sleep indicator remains on display.

- Sleep time can only be set when the unit is turned ON. 
-  The sleep function is cancelled when “00” is selected, and Sleep indicator turns 

off.
2.  If you want to switch off the Bluetooth speaker before sleep ends, press  

STANDBY button.

GÉNÉRALITÉS

             
RADIO

         
BLUETOOTH 

GENERAL

RADIO

BLUETOOTH 

Pas de courant

Pas de son - général

L'appareil Bluetooth ne peut pas se coupler ou se connecter à l'unité.

manuel d'utilisation de votre appareil pour activer la fonction Bluetooth.
 appuyée jusqu'à ce que 

l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote rapidement. 

No Power

No Sound – General

The Bluetooth device cannot pair or connect with the unit.

manual of your device to activate Bluetooth function.
 button until the Bluetooth 

indicator blinks fast. 

device and then try again.

DIM. sur la télécommande pour choisir la luminosité de 

Press DIM.
low or off.

Le mot Bluetooth® ainsi que les marques et logo sont des marques commerciales 

One S.A.S se fait dans le cadre d'une autorisation. Les autres marques et noms 
commerciaux sont les propriétés de leurs titulaires respectifs.

Coupler un appareil Bluetooth
SOURCE pour sélectionner 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et 
passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur Bluetooth commencera à clignoter 

en mode couplage.
 

pouvoir suivre les étapes ci-dessus pour établir une nouvelle connexion.

 appuyée jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote 
rapidement pour passer en mode de couplage. Sur l'appareil Bluetooth, activer 

hors de la portée de liaison. Une connexion active sera rétablie lorsque votre 
appareil Bluetooth reviendra dans la portée.

avec le dernier appareil Bluetooth connecté.

Utiliser un appareil Bluetooth

 pour reprendre la lecture.
 /  .

également régler le volume sur l'appareil avec lequel vous êtes couplé.

Utiliser un appareil NFC
NFC

téléphones portables.
SOURCE pour choisir le mode Bluetooth. L'écran 

 ” quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur 

indiquant que l'unité est en mode couplage.

l'étiquette NFC 

NFC 
 de cette unité à nouveau.

O nome Bluetooth®

Outras marcas e nomes registrados pertencem aos seus respectivos proprietários.

Pareando um dispositivo com Bluetooth
SOURCE várias 

 ” será exibido na tela por alguns 

rapidamente. Você ouvirá um aviso sonoro de que o aparelho está no modo de 
emparelhamento.

bem sucedido.

com Bluetooth, você precisará desconectar o dispositivo atualmente conectado 

 pressionado até que o indicador Bluetooth comece a piscar 
rapidamente, entrando assim no modo de Pareamento. No dispositivo com 

restabelecida quando o dispositivo com Bluetooth voltar à área de alcance.

ao dispositivo de Bluetooth com o qual ele tenha sido mais recentemente pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com Bluetooth

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .
 . Você também poderá 

ajustar o volume através do dispositivo com o qual você estiver pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com NFC
NFC

móveis.
SOURCE

selecionar o modo de Bluetooth. “  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e 
voltará a exibir o relógio. O indicador do Bluetooth piscará rapidamente. Você ouvirá 
um aviso sonoro para indicar que o aparelho está no modo de emparelhamento.

na etiqueta de NFC 

NFC  
nesse aparelho novamente.

aproximadamente 10 metros.

 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 

trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Pairing a Bluetooth Device
1.  When the unit is ON, Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 

mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

Bluetooth devices will ask you to accept the connection. You will hear an 
indication voice when pairing is successful.

make a new connection.

Press and hold the  button until the Bluetooth indicator blinks quickly to enter the 

of communication range. An active connection will be re-established when your 
Bluetooth device returns within range. 

recently paired Bluetooth device.

Using a Bluetooth Device

2. Press the  button to pause playback. Press again to resume playback.
3. Select desired track with  /  .
4.  Adjust the volume using the  Volume buttons. You can also adjust the 

volume on the device to which you are paired.

Using a NFC Device
NFC

1.  When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 
mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

NFC tag  on unit 

Bluetooth. 

NFC tag  on this 
unit again.

10 meters.

in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 

Lire attentivement les instructions avant de faire fonctionner 
l’appareil.

Please read the instruction carefully before operating the unit.

Leia este manual com atenção antes de qualquer utilização.

Bitte lesen sie dieses handbuch vor dem gebrauch des gerätes 
sorgfältig durch.

Antes de utilizar este aparato, lea atentamente las siguientes 
instrucciones.

Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio.

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voor u het toestel gebruikt.
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CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE  

RETIRE O APARELHO DA EMBALAGEM

UNPACK THE UNIT

EMPLACEMENT ET DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES

DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

- Télécommande

- Accessoires d'installation
. Base
. Vis x4
. Clé Allen

 

l'enceinte Bluetooth.

- Controle remoto

. Base

. Parafusos x4

. Chave Alen
 

a caixa de som Bluetooth.

When you unpack your Bluetooth speaker, make sure that you have removed all 

- Bluetooth Speaker
- Remote control
- Aux in cable
- Installation accessories

. Base

. Screws x 4

. Spanner
 
Assemble the base to the main body with the supplied screws and spanner prior to 
using the Bluetooth speaker.

HAUT-PARLEUR BLUETOOTH AVEC RADIO FM

CAIXA DE SOM BLUETOOTH COM RÁDIO FM

BLUETOOTH SPEAKER WITH FM RADIO

FR

PT

GB

2.   Indicateur d'alarme
3.   Indicateur de veille
4.   Capteur pour télécommande
5.   Indicateur Bluetooth

10.  Station pour tablette ou smartphone
11. Port USB pour le chargement

13. Port USB pour la lecture MP3
14.  P+/ALM.

de l'alarme

1.   Tela
2.   Indicador do Alarme

4.   Sensor para o telecomando
5.   Indicador Bluetooth

10. Base para tablet ou Smartphone

MP3
14.  P+ / ALM.

2.   Alarm indicator
3.   Sleep indicator
4.   Remote sensor
5.   Bluetooth indicator

10. Cradle for tablet or Smartphone
11. USB port for charging

13. USB port for MP3 playback

R1.    STANDBY 
R2.    SOURCE 

R3.    
du son

R4.   VOL+/- 
R5.    ATS

mémoire automatique des stations
M
mémoire 

 , 
Syntonisation

R10. B+/-
R11.  LD

R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

veille

R1.     STANDBY 
o aparelho

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

M

 , 

R10.  B+/-
graves

R11. LD
R12.  T+/-

agudos
R13. ALM. 
R14.  DIM. 

do visor
R15.  SLEEP

aparelho. 

R1.     STANDBY
R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

stations
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM.
R14. DIM.
R15. SLEEP

15.  
mémoire

 , 
Syntonisation

SOURCE  

 Réglage du volume
20. 

22. Prises RCA AUDIO IN L/R
23. Cordon d'alimentation secteur

15.  

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

14.  P+/ALM.
15. 

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R RCA jacks
23. AC Power Cord

FR Manuel de l’utilisateur

GB User Manual

PT Manual do Utilizador

BenutzerhandbuchDE
ES Manual de instrucciones

Manuale di istruzioniIT
NL Handleiding 

M-1280 BT/M-1280 BTW

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

GUIA DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

AJUSTE DA LUMINOSIDADE DO VISOR

NSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
ATENÇÃO:

perigosa” no aparelho.

acompanha o aparelho.

O símbolo de Cuidado é encontrado na parte de trás do dispositivo.

Caso pretenda descartar-se deste aparelho, proceda à sua reciclagem 

sobre o centro de reciclagem mais próximo. Informe-se junto das 

ATENÇÃO

proximidade do aparelho.

proximidade do aparelho.

eliminar pilhas gastas.

de calor semelhantes.

pode apresentar anomalias e pode acabar por ser necessário proceder-se a uma 

GERAL

RÁDIO

            
BLUETOOTH 

Não funciona

Sem som - Geral

O dispositivo Bluetooth não consegue parear ou conectar ao aparelho. 

 pressionado 
até que o indicador comece a piscar rapidamente.

dispositivo e tente novamente.

DIM. no controle remoto para selecionar a luminosidade do 

Halterung für Tablet oder Smartphone

ENTFERNEN DER VERPACKUNG

BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES

- Bluetooth-Lautsprecher 

- Aux kabel

. Sockel

. Schrauben x 4

 
Befestigen Sie den Sockel mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben und dem 

BLUETOOTH-LAUTSPRECHER MIT UKW-RADIODE

Smartphone

14.  P+ / ALM. 
des Alarms

15.  
 , 

SOURCE 

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R

Fernbedienung

 
DIE BATTERIE DER FERNBEDIENUNG ERSETZEN

3.  Legen Sie eine Batterie vom Typ “CR2025” derart 

ACHTUNG: 

gleichwertigen Batterie.

R1.     STANDBY 
ausschalten

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
Tons

R4.    VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

speichern
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

STROMVERSORGUNG

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES

FUNKTION AUSWÄHLEN

ZEITEINSTELLUNG

EINSTELLEN DER WECKZEIT UND DES ALARMMODUS

 
 STANDBY

SOURCE, um in folgender 

2.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 

3.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 
 .

Einstellen des Alarms
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 ”.
 /  

 ” erscheint in der 
ALM.

 / 
ALM.

 / 
ALM. 

HINWEISE:

Stoppen des Weckalarms
- Alarmstopp

- Alarm deaktivieren
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 / 
ALM. erneut, um den Alarm 

RADIO HÖREN
Frequenzband einstellen

SOURCE
 “  

Manuelle Recherche
 oder  .

 oder  entsprechend ein.

Automatische Sendersuche
 / 

Nos emballages peuvent faire l’objet d’une consigne de tri, pour en 
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
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ALIMENTATION

ALIMENTAÇÃO

POWER SUPPLY

MISE EN MARCHE ET ARRET DE L’APPAREIL 

LIGANDO/DESLIGANDO O APARELHO

TURNING UNIT ON/OFF

CHOIX DE LA FONCTION

SELECIONANDO A FUNÇÃO

SELECTING FUNCTION

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

AJUSTANDO A HORA

SETTING TIME

LECTURE USB

REPRODUÇÃO DE USB 

USB PLAYBACK

REGLER L’ALARME ET LE MODE D’ALARME

CONFIGURANDO O ALARME E O MODO DO ALARME

SETTING ALARM AND ALARM MODE

RADIO

RÁDIO

RADIO

CONNEXION D’UNE SOURCE AUXILIAIRE

UTILIZAÇÃO DA ENTRADA AUXILIAR

CONNECTING AUXILIARY SOURCE

CHARGEMENT USB 

RECARGA POR USB

USB CHARGING

FONCTION SOMMEIL   

FUNÇÃO DE ADORMECER

SLEEP FUNCTION  

FICHE TECHNIQUE  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES  

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE 

GRADATEUR D’INTENSITE LUMINEUSE DE L’ECRAN

DIMMER

FONCTION BLUETOOTH

FUNÇÃO DE BLUETOOTH

BLUETOOTH FUNCTION

PLUS D’INFORMATION 

MORE INFORMATION

ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, 
ne pas ouvrir l'appareil, il n'y a aucune partie à l'intérieur 

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
open the device, there is no party inside for the user. 

avertissant l'utilisateur de "tension dangereuse" à l'intérieur de l'unité.

The lightning with the arrow symbol in the triangle is a warning sign alerting 
the user to "dangerous voltage" inside the unit.

Le point d'exclamation dans le triangle est un signe d'alerte avertissant 
l'utilisateur d'instructions importantes accompagnant le produit.

The exclamation point in the triangle is a warning sign alerting the user of 
important instructions accompanying the product.

La plaque de précaution est située à l’arrière de l’appareil.

The Caution mark is located at the back of the device.

que les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 

If in the future, you need to get rid of this product, please note that Waste 
electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. 
Recycling facilities exist. Check with your municipality or ask your dealer 

IMPORTANT

-  Veiller à avoir une distance minimale de 5 cm autour de l'appareil pour une 

d'aération de l'appareil avec des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux…..

sur l'appareil.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à des gouttes d'eau ou éclaboussures.

similaires sur l'appareil.

des piles usagées.
-  Les piles ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, 

le feu ou autre source de chaleur similaire.

être obstruée et doit être facilement accessible lors de son utilisation.

électrique, le produit pourrait présenter des dysfonc-tionnements et l'utilisateur 
devra faire une réinitialisation de l'appareil.

IMPORTANT
- The use of apparatus in moderate climates. 
- The Marking plate is located at the back of the device.

ventilation.

tablecloths, curtains, etc.

batteries.

similar heat source.
-  The power plug is used as a disconnect device and must be easily accessible. To 

be completely disconnected from the power, the plug of the appliance should be 
disconnected completely. The socket must not be obstructed and should be easily 
accessible during intended use.

product may malfunction and the user must perform a power reset of the device.

UNPACK THE UNIT

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

Station pour tablette ou smartphone

la station. 

Base para tablet ou Smartphone
1.  Pressione para levantar a tampa da base. 

Cradle for tablet or smartphone
1. Push to lift up the cradle cover. 

smartphone sur la station.

2.  Coloque o seu tablet ou 
smartphone na base.

2.  Place your tablet or smartphone 
on the cradle.

Télécommande

Telecomando

Remote control

l’appareil. 

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

pour les recycler.

d’éviter tout dommage provoqué par une corrosion due à un écoulement de 
celles-ci. 

usagées.

feu ou d’autres sources de chaleur similaires.

ATTENTION: 

uniquement par des piles identiques ou de type équivalent.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA PILHA DO TELECOMANDO

2. Puxe o carregador da pilha para fora.
3.  Insira uma pilha de tamanho “CR2025” com o lado 

4. Volte a colocar a tampa.

-  Antes de eliminar as pilhas, consulte o seu revendedor pois este pode retomá-las 
para reciclagem.

referida pilha. 

de calor semelhantes.

ATENÇÃO: 

por uma pilha idêntica ou de tipo equivalente.

up the remote control, remove the insulation tab from the back of unit.

REPLACING BATTERY FOR THE REMOTE CONTROL
1. Push the button toward right.
2. Pull the battery loader out.

4. Replace the cover. 

-  Before throwing any batteries away, consult your distributor who may be able to 

-  If the remote control is not going to be used for a long time, remove the battery to 
avoid damage caused by battery leakage corrosion. 

- Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.

CAUTION:
the same or equivalent type.

Cet appareil fonctionne sur courant alternatif 100-240V AC 

effectuée sur l'appareil pendant une période de 2 heures celui ci se mettra 
automatiquement en mode veille.

alternada.

This set operates on AC 100-240V 
Connect the power cord to a convenient AC wall outlet.

In a concern of saving energy, when playback has reached to the end or listening 
volume is set at a very low level and no control is operated on the device for a 
period of 2 hours, the unit will automatically switch to Standby mode.

 pour mettre l’appareil en marche.

touche  STANDBY de la télécommande pour éteindre l'unité.

1. Pressione 
 pressionado no aparelho ou pressione  STANDBY uma 

1. Press  button to turn on the unit. 
2.  Press and hold  button on unit or short press  STANDBY button on remote 

control to turn off the unit.

SOURCE à plusieurs reprises 

SOURCE

When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select the desired 

 une fois pour entrer dans le mode de réglage de 
l'heure et le chiffre des heures clignote.

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  de la télécommande pour régler 

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler les 

1.  No modo de standby, pressione 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione 

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione 

1.  In standby mode, press  once to enter time setting mode and the hour digits 

2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press  

3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 
press 

USB MP3 de l'unité.
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode USB. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et retournera à l'heure de 
l'horloge. La lecture commencera automatiquement. L'indicateur continue de 
clignoter pendant la lecture.

 /  .

-  La durée de lecture prend quelques secondes ou plus en fonction de la quantité 

endommager l’appareil.

Nous ne pouvons garantir une compatibilité avec tous les formats. Merci d’utiliser 
un autre périphérique USB si le vôtre ne fonctionne pas.

USB MP3 do aparelho.
SOURCE  

“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio. 

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .

-  O tempo de leitura poderá ser de alguns segundos ou mais, dependendo da 
quantidade de arquivos de MP3 e pastas no dispositivo USB.

1. Connect an USB device to the USB MP3 port on unit.
2.  Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select USB mode. The display will show 

“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. Playback will start 
automatically. The USB indicator keeps blinking during playback.

3. Select desired track with  /  .

-  The reading time takes about a few seconds or more depending on the amount of 

may damage the USB mechanism.
-  The USB socket must not be connected to the computer directly, for that may 

damage the unit.
-  There are many USB devices in the market. We cannot guarantee to support all 

different models. Please try another USB device if your device is not supported.

Régler l'alarme
ALM. une fois pour entrer en mode de réglage 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour entrer en 
ALM. 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler la 
ALM.

clignote.
 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler 

ALM. de nouveau. L'indicateur d'alarme 
reste allumé.

atteint.

REMARQUES:

votre choix avant d'éteindre l'unité. 
-  S'il n y a pas d'entrée de son de la part de la source de réveil de votre choix, 

environ une minute. 

avant d'éteindre l'unité.

Arrêter l'alarme
- Arrêt d'alarme

 . L'alarme sonnera de nouveau le jour suivant à la même heure. 
L'indicateur d'alarme reste allumé.

- Annulation d'alarme
ALM. pour entrer en mode de réglage d'alarme. 

 /  sur l'unité ou  sur la télécommande pour choisir  
ALM.

l'alarme. L'indicateur d'alarme s'éteint.

No modo de espera, pressione ALM.
do alarme. A tela exibirá “  ”.
1.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para acessar o modo 

 ” será exibido na tela. Pressione ALM. para 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione ALM.
a piscar.

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione ALM.
permanecerá ligado.

OBSERVAÇÕES:
-  O alarme ligará o aparelho no modo anterior (Rádio, Bluetooth, USB, Aux1 ou 

desejado antes de desligar o aparelho. 

a hora do alarme for atingida, ele entrará no modo de rádio automaticamente 
depois de aproximadamente 1 minuto.

desejada antes de desligar o aparelho. 

Interrompendo o Alarme 
- Parando o Alarme
Pressione  . O alarme soará novamente na mesma hora, no dia seguinte. O 
indicador do Alarme permanecerá ligado.

- Cancelando o Alarme
1.  No modo de espera, pressione ALM.

do alarme. 
2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remote para selecionar  

“  ” e pressione ALM. novamente para cancelar o alarme permanentemente. 
O indicador do alarme será desligado.

Setting the alarm
In standby mode, press ALM. once to enter alarm setting mode. The display will 
show “  ”.
1.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to enter alarm setting mode. 

“  ” appears on display. Press ALM.
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press 

ALM.
3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 

press ALM.

NOTES:

the unit is turned off. 
-  If there is no audio input from your selected wake-up source when the alarm time 

unit is turned off. 

Stopping the Alarm
- Alarm stop
Press  . The alarm will sound again the next day at the same time. Alarm indicator 
remains on.

- Alarm Cancellation
1. In Standby mode, press ALM. to enter alarm setting mode. 
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to select “  ” and press 

ALM. again to cancel the alarm permanently. The alarm indicator lights off.

Écoute de la radio
SOURCE pour sélectionner le 

mode FM  pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure 
de l'horloge.

Recherche manuelle 
 ou  .

 ou  au niveau désiré.

Recherche automatique
 ou  pour lancer la 

recherche. La recherche automatique localise les stations les plus puissantes. Une 
station avec un signal faible peut être réglée manuellement en appuyant plusieurs 
fois sur  ou  .

Stations préréglées 

Mémorisation manuelle:

 . “  ” apparait sur l'écran.
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir une 

chaine de présélection.
 pour mémoriser.

Mémorisation automatique:
ATS de la télécommande et l'unité enregistrera automatiquement les 

celle-ci sera effacée et remplacée par la nouvelle station mise en mémoire. 

Écoute des stations préréglées 
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir votre 

station en présélection.
 ou  au niveau désiré. 

AUDIÇÃO DO RÁDIO 
SOURCE

selecionar o modo FM. A tela mostrará “  ” por alguns segundos e mudará 
para o relógio.

Sintonização manual
 /  .

 ou  para regular o volume.

Busca automática
 ou  . A busca automática 

 
ou  .

Memória de estações

Armazengem manual:

2. Pressione  . “  ” será exibido na tela.
3.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

4. Pressione 

Memorização automática:
Pressione ATS no controle remoto e o aparelho salvará automaticamente as 20 

e substituidas pelas novas.

Escutando estações memorizadas
1.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

 ou  para regular o volume.

Listening to the radio
When the unit is on, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select FM mode. The 
display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time.

Manual search 
1. Choose your radio station with  or  .
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Automatic search
Press and hold  or  for few seconds. The automatic search locates strong 
stations. A station with a weak signal can be set manually by repeatedly pressing 

 or  .

Preset stations

Manual storage:
1. Select a radio station manually or in automatic search.
2. Press  .  “  ” appears on the screen.
3. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select a preset channel.
4. Press  to save it.
5. Repeat steps 1-4 to store other stations.

Automatic storage
Press ATS
stations. When you store on a channel already been preset, the previous station will 
automatically be cleared and replaced by the new station.

Listen to the station presets.
1. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select your preset station.
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Sur des prises entrée audio RCA 
AUDIO IN 

L/R
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 1. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUDIO 
IN L/R.

Sur une prise d'entrée auxiliaire 3.5mm AUX IN
AUX IN en haut 

SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 2. L'écran 
 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUX IN.

Na conexão de RCA AUDIO IN
AUDIO IN 

L/R

SOURCE AUX 1.  
“  ” será exibido na tela depois de alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o 
relógio.

AUDIO IN L/R.

Na conexão de AUX IN de 3,5mm
AUX IN 

SOURCE AUX 2.  
“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio.

AUX IN.

To AUDIO IN RCA jacks
AUDIO IN L/R jacks on 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 1 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5.  To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUDIO IN L/R jacks.

To 3.5mm AUX IN jack
AUX IN jack on the top 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 2 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5. To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUX IN jack.

 

recarga e conecte-o no seu dispositivo móvel.

connect it to your mobile device.

Cette fonction vous permet de régler une durée avant l’arrêt automatique de 

SLEEP

SLEEP. L'indicateur de veille reste sur l'écran.

- Cette fonction ne peut être réglée que lorsque l’appareil est en marche. 

veille s'éteint.

sur la touche STANDBY  .

paragem automática do aparelho. 

paragem automática do aparelho. 
SLEEP do telecomando repetidamente para ajustar o tempo para 

SLEEP. O indicador de dormir 
permanecerá na tela.

 STANDBY.

You can select duration in minutes before the unit turns off automatically.
1.  Press SLEEP

5. Release SLEEP button. Sleep indicator remains on display.

- Sleep time can only be set when the unit is turned ON. 
-  The sleep function is cancelled when “00” is selected, and Sleep indicator turns 

off.
2.  If you want to switch off the Bluetooth speaker before sleep ends, press  

STANDBY button.

GÉNÉRALITÉS

             
RADIO

         
BLUETOOTH 

GENERAL

RADIO

BLUETOOTH 

Pas de courant

Pas de son - général

L'appareil Bluetooth ne peut pas se coupler ou se connecter à l'unité.

manuel d'utilisation de votre appareil pour activer la fonction Bluetooth.
 appuyée jusqu'à ce que 

l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote rapidement. 

No Power

No Sound – General

The Bluetooth device cannot pair or connect with the unit.

manual of your device to activate Bluetooth function.
 button until the Bluetooth 

indicator blinks fast. 

device and then try again.

DIM. sur la télécommande pour choisir la luminosité de 

Press DIM.
low or off.

Le mot Bluetooth® ainsi que les marques et logo sont des marques commerciales 

One S.A.S se fait dans le cadre d'une autorisation. Les autres marques et noms 
commerciaux sont les propriétés de leurs titulaires respectifs.

Coupler un appareil Bluetooth
SOURCE pour sélectionner 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et 
passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur Bluetooth commencera à clignoter 

en mode couplage.
 

pouvoir suivre les étapes ci-dessus pour établir une nouvelle connexion.

 appuyée jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote 
rapidement pour passer en mode de couplage. Sur l'appareil Bluetooth, activer 

hors de la portée de liaison. Une connexion active sera rétablie lorsque votre 
appareil Bluetooth reviendra dans la portée.

avec le dernier appareil Bluetooth connecté.

Utiliser un appareil Bluetooth

 pour reprendre la lecture.
 /  .

également régler le volume sur l'appareil avec lequel vous êtes couplé.

Utiliser un appareil NFC
NFC

téléphones portables.
SOURCE pour choisir le mode Bluetooth. L'écran 

 ” quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur 

indiquant que l'unité est en mode couplage.

l'étiquette NFC 

NFC 
 de cette unité à nouveau.

O nome Bluetooth®

Outras marcas e nomes registrados pertencem aos seus respectivos proprietários.

Pareando um dispositivo com Bluetooth
SOURCE várias 

 ” será exibido na tela por alguns 

rapidamente. Você ouvirá um aviso sonoro de que o aparelho está no modo de 
emparelhamento.

bem sucedido.

com Bluetooth, você precisará desconectar o dispositivo atualmente conectado 

 pressionado até que o indicador Bluetooth comece a piscar 
rapidamente, entrando assim no modo de Pareamento. No dispositivo com 

restabelecida quando o dispositivo com Bluetooth voltar à área de alcance.

ao dispositivo de Bluetooth com o qual ele tenha sido mais recentemente pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com Bluetooth

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .
 . Você também poderá 

ajustar o volume através do dispositivo com o qual você estiver pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com NFC
NFC

móveis.
SOURCE

selecionar o modo de Bluetooth. “  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e 
voltará a exibir o relógio. O indicador do Bluetooth piscará rapidamente. Você ouvirá 
um aviso sonoro para indicar que o aparelho está no modo de emparelhamento.

na etiqueta de NFC 

NFC  
nesse aparelho novamente.

aproximadamente 10 metros.

 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 

trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Pairing a Bluetooth Device
1.  When the unit is ON, Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 

mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

Bluetooth devices will ask you to accept the connection. You will hear an 
indication voice when pairing is successful.

make a new connection.

Press and hold the  button until the Bluetooth indicator blinks quickly to enter the 

of communication range. An active connection will be re-established when your 
Bluetooth device returns within range. 

recently paired Bluetooth device.

Using a Bluetooth Device

2. Press the  button to pause playback. Press again to resume playback.
3. Select desired track with  /  .
4.  Adjust the volume using the  Volume buttons. You can also adjust the 

volume on the device to which you are paired.

Using a NFC Device
NFC

1.  When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 
mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

NFC tag  on unit 

Bluetooth. 

NFC tag  on this 
unit again.

10 meters.

in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 

Lire attentivement les instructions avant de faire fonctionner 
l’appareil.

Please read the instruction carefully before operating the unit.

Leia este manual com atenção antes de qualquer utilização.

Bitte lesen sie dieses handbuch vor dem gebrauch des gerätes 
sorgfältig durch.

Antes de utilizar este aparato, lea atentamente las siguientes 
instrucciones.

Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio.

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voor u het toestel gebruikt.
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CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE  

RETIRE O APARELHO DA EMBALAGEM

UNPACK THE UNIT

EMPLACEMENT ET DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES

DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

- Télécommande

- Accessoires d'installation
. Base
. Vis x4
. Clé Allen

 

l'enceinte Bluetooth.

- Controle remoto

. Base

. Parafusos x4

. Chave Alen
 

a caixa de som Bluetooth.

When you unpack your Bluetooth speaker, make sure that you have removed all 

- Bluetooth Speaker
- Remote control
- Aux in cable
- Installation accessories

. Base

. Screws x 4

. Spanner
 
Assemble the base to the main body with the supplied screws and spanner prior to 
using the Bluetooth speaker.

HAUT-PARLEUR BLUETOOTH AVEC RADIO FM

CAIXA DE SOM BLUETOOTH COM RÁDIO FM

BLUETOOTH SPEAKER WITH FM RADIO

FR

PT

GB

2.   Indicateur d'alarme
3.   Indicateur de veille
4.   Capteur pour télécommande
5.   Indicateur Bluetooth

10.  Station pour tablette ou smartphone
11. Port USB pour le chargement

13. Port USB pour la lecture MP3
14.  P+/ALM.

de l'alarme

1.   Tela
2.   Indicador do Alarme

4.   Sensor para o telecomando
5.   Indicador Bluetooth

10. Base para tablet ou Smartphone

MP3
14.  P+ / ALM.

2.   Alarm indicator
3.   Sleep indicator
4.   Remote sensor
5.   Bluetooth indicator

10. Cradle for tablet or Smartphone
11. USB port for charging

13. USB port for MP3 playback

R1.    STANDBY 
R2.    SOURCE 

R3.    
du son

R4.   VOL+/- 
R5.    ATS

mémoire automatique des stations
M
mémoire 

 , 
Syntonisation

R10. B+/-
R11.  LD

R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

veille

R1.     STANDBY 
o aparelho

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

M

 , 

R10.  B+/-
graves

R11. LD
R12.  T+/-

agudos
R13. ALM. 
R14.  DIM. 

do visor
R15.  SLEEP

aparelho. 

R1.     STANDBY
R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

stations
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM.
R14. DIM.
R15. SLEEP

15.  
mémoire

 , 
Syntonisation

SOURCE  

 Réglage du volume
20. 

22. Prises RCA AUDIO IN L/R
23. Cordon d'alimentation secteur

15.  

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

14.  P+/ALM.
15. 

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R RCA jacks
23. AC Power Cord

FR Manuel de l’utilisateur

GB User Manual

PT Manual do Utilizador

BenutzerhandbuchDE
ES Manual de instrucciones

Manuale di istruzioniIT
NL Handleiding 

M-1280 BT/M-1280 BTW

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

GUIA DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

AJUSTE DA LUMINOSIDADE DO VISOR

NSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
ATENÇÃO:

perigosa” no aparelho.

acompanha o aparelho.

O símbolo de Cuidado é encontrado na parte de trás do dispositivo.

Caso pretenda descartar-se deste aparelho, proceda à sua reciclagem 

sobre o centro de reciclagem mais próximo. Informe-se junto das 

ATENÇÃO

proximidade do aparelho.

proximidade do aparelho.

eliminar pilhas gastas.

de calor semelhantes.

pode apresentar anomalias e pode acabar por ser necessário proceder-se a uma 

GERAL

RÁDIO

            
BLUETOOTH 

Não funciona

Sem som - Geral

O dispositivo Bluetooth não consegue parear ou conectar ao aparelho. 

 pressionado 
até que o indicador comece a piscar rapidamente.

dispositivo e tente novamente.

DIM. no controle remoto para selecionar a luminosidade do 

Halterung für Tablet oder Smartphone

ENTFERNEN DER VERPACKUNG

BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES

- Bluetooth-Lautsprecher 

- Aux kabel

. Sockel

. Schrauben x 4

 
Befestigen Sie den Sockel mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben und dem 

BLUETOOTH-LAUTSPRECHER MIT UKW-RADIODE

Smartphone

14.  P+ / ALM. 
des Alarms

15.  
 , 

SOURCE 

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R

Fernbedienung

 
DIE BATTERIE DER FERNBEDIENUNG ERSETZEN

3.  Legen Sie eine Batterie vom Typ “CR2025” derart 

ACHTUNG: 

gleichwertigen Batterie.

R1.     STANDBY 
ausschalten

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
Tons

R4.    VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

speichern
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

STROMVERSORGUNG

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES

FUNKTION AUSWÄHLEN

ZEITEINSTELLUNG

EINSTELLEN DER WECKZEIT UND DES ALARMMODUS

 
 STANDBY

SOURCE, um in folgender 

2.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 

3.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 
 .

Einstellen des Alarms
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 ”.
 /  

 ” erscheint in der 
ALM.

 / 
ALM.

 / 
ALM. 

HINWEISE:

Stoppen des Weckalarms
- Alarmstopp

- Alarm deaktivieren
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 / 
ALM. erneut, um den Alarm 

RADIO HÖREN
Frequenzband einstellen

SOURCE
 “  

Manuelle Recherche
 oder  .

 oder  entsprechend ein.

Automatische Sendersuche
 / 

Nos emballages peuvent faire l’objet d’une consigne de tri, pour en 
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
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ALIMENTATION

ALIMENTAÇÃO

POWER SUPPLY

MISE EN MARCHE ET ARRET DE L’APPAREIL 

LIGANDO/DESLIGANDO O APARELHO

TURNING UNIT ON/OFF

CHOIX DE LA FONCTION

SELECIONANDO A FUNÇÃO

SELECTING FUNCTION

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

AJUSTANDO A HORA

SETTING TIME

LECTURE USB

REPRODUÇÃO DE USB 

USB PLAYBACK

REGLER L’ALARME ET LE MODE D’ALARME

CONFIGURANDO O ALARME E O MODO DO ALARME

SETTING ALARM AND ALARM MODE

RADIO

RÁDIO

RADIO

CONNEXION D’UNE SOURCE AUXILIAIRE

UTILIZAÇÃO DA ENTRADA AUXILIAR

CONNECTING AUXILIARY SOURCE

CHARGEMENT USB 

RECARGA POR USB

USB CHARGING

FONCTION SOMMEIL   

FUNÇÃO DE ADORMECER

SLEEP FUNCTION  

FICHE TECHNIQUE  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES  

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE 

GRADATEUR D’INTENSITE LUMINEUSE DE L’ECRAN

DIMMER

FONCTION BLUETOOTH

FUNÇÃO DE BLUETOOTH

BLUETOOTH FUNCTION

PLUS D’INFORMATION 

MORE INFORMATION

ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, 
ne pas ouvrir l'appareil, il n'y a aucune partie à l'intérieur 

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
open the device, there is no party inside for the user. 

avertissant l'utilisateur de "tension dangereuse" à l'intérieur de l'unité.

The lightning with the arrow symbol in the triangle is a warning sign alerting 
the user to "dangerous voltage" inside the unit.

Le point d'exclamation dans le triangle est un signe d'alerte avertissant 
l'utilisateur d'instructions importantes accompagnant le produit.

The exclamation point in the triangle is a warning sign alerting the user of 
important instructions accompanying the product.

La plaque de précaution est située à l’arrière de l’appareil.

The Caution mark is located at the back of the device.

que les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 

If in the future, you need to get rid of this product, please note that Waste 
electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. 
Recycling facilities exist. Check with your municipality or ask your dealer 

IMPORTANT

-  Veiller à avoir une distance minimale de 5 cm autour de l'appareil pour une 

d'aération de l'appareil avec des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux…..

sur l'appareil.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à des gouttes d'eau ou éclaboussures.

similaires sur l'appareil.

des piles usagées.
-  Les piles ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, 

le feu ou autre source de chaleur similaire.

être obstruée et doit être facilement accessible lors de son utilisation.

électrique, le produit pourrait présenter des dysfonc-tionnements et l'utilisateur 
devra faire une réinitialisation de l'appareil.

IMPORTANT
- The use of apparatus in moderate climates. 
- The Marking plate is located at the back of the device.

ventilation.

tablecloths, curtains, etc.

batteries.

similar heat source.
-  The power plug is used as a disconnect device and must be easily accessible. To 

be completely disconnected from the power, the plug of the appliance should be 
disconnected completely. The socket must not be obstructed and should be easily 
accessible during intended use.

product may malfunction and the user must perform a power reset of the device.

UNPACK THE UNIT

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

Station pour tablette ou smartphone

la station. 

Base para tablet ou Smartphone
1.  Pressione para levantar a tampa da base. 

Cradle for tablet or smartphone
1. Push to lift up the cradle cover. 

smartphone sur la station.

2.  Coloque o seu tablet ou 
smartphone na base.

2.  Place your tablet or smartphone 
on the cradle.

Télécommande

Telecomando

Remote control

l’appareil. 

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

pour les recycler.

d’éviter tout dommage provoqué par une corrosion due à un écoulement de 
celles-ci. 

usagées.

feu ou d’autres sources de chaleur similaires.

ATTENTION: 

uniquement par des piles identiques ou de type équivalent.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA PILHA DO TELECOMANDO

2. Puxe o carregador da pilha para fora.
3.  Insira uma pilha de tamanho “CR2025” com o lado 

4. Volte a colocar a tampa.

-  Antes de eliminar as pilhas, consulte o seu revendedor pois este pode retomá-las 
para reciclagem.

referida pilha. 

de calor semelhantes.

ATENÇÃO: 

por uma pilha idêntica ou de tipo equivalente.

up the remote control, remove the insulation tab from the back of unit.

REPLACING BATTERY FOR THE REMOTE CONTROL
1. Push the button toward right.
2. Pull the battery loader out.

4. Replace the cover. 

-  Before throwing any batteries away, consult your distributor who may be able to 

-  If the remote control is not going to be used for a long time, remove the battery to 
avoid damage caused by battery leakage corrosion. 

- Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.

CAUTION:
the same or equivalent type.

Cet appareil fonctionne sur courant alternatif 100-240V AC 

effectuée sur l'appareil pendant une période de 2 heures celui ci se mettra 
automatiquement en mode veille.

alternada.

This set operates on AC 100-240V 
Connect the power cord to a convenient AC wall outlet.

In a concern of saving energy, when playback has reached to the end or listening 
volume is set at a very low level and no control is operated on the device for a 
period of 2 hours, the unit will automatically switch to Standby mode.

 pour mettre l’appareil en marche.

touche  STANDBY de la télécommande pour éteindre l'unité.

1. Pressione 
 pressionado no aparelho ou pressione  STANDBY uma 

1. Press  button to turn on the unit. 
2.  Press and hold  button on unit or short press  STANDBY button on remote 

control to turn off the unit.

SOURCE à plusieurs reprises 

SOURCE

When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select the desired 

 une fois pour entrer dans le mode de réglage de 
l'heure et le chiffre des heures clignote.

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  de la télécommande pour régler 

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler les 

1.  No modo de standby, pressione 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione 

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione 

1.  In standby mode, press  once to enter time setting mode and the hour digits 

2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press  

3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 
press 

USB MP3 de l'unité.
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode USB. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et retournera à l'heure de 
l'horloge. La lecture commencera automatiquement. L'indicateur continue de 
clignoter pendant la lecture.

 /  .

-  La durée de lecture prend quelques secondes ou plus en fonction de la quantité 

endommager l’appareil.

Nous ne pouvons garantir une compatibilité avec tous les formats. Merci d’utiliser 
un autre périphérique USB si le vôtre ne fonctionne pas.

USB MP3 do aparelho.
SOURCE  

“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio. 

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .

-  O tempo de leitura poderá ser de alguns segundos ou mais, dependendo da 
quantidade de arquivos de MP3 e pastas no dispositivo USB.

1. Connect an USB device to the USB MP3 port on unit.
2.  Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select USB mode. The display will show 

“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. Playback will start 
automatically. The USB indicator keeps blinking during playback.

3. Select desired track with  /  .

-  The reading time takes about a few seconds or more depending on the amount of 

may damage the USB mechanism.
-  The USB socket must not be connected to the computer directly, for that may 

damage the unit.
-  There are many USB devices in the market. We cannot guarantee to support all 

different models. Please try another USB device if your device is not supported.

Régler l'alarme
ALM. une fois pour entrer en mode de réglage 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour entrer en 
ALM. 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler la 
ALM.

clignote.
 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler 

ALM. de nouveau. L'indicateur d'alarme 
reste allumé.

atteint.

REMARQUES:

votre choix avant d'éteindre l'unité. 
-  S'il n y a pas d'entrée de son de la part de la source de réveil de votre choix, 

environ une minute. 

avant d'éteindre l'unité.

Arrêter l'alarme
- Arrêt d'alarme

 . L'alarme sonnera de nouveau le jour suivant à la même heure. 
L'indicateur d'alarme reste allumé.

- Annulation d'alarme
ALM. pour entrer en mode de réglage d'alarme. 

 /  sur l'unité ou  sur la télécommande pour choisir  
ALM.

l'alarme. L'indicateur d'alarme s'éteint.

No modo de espera, pressione ALM.
do alarme. A tela exibirá “  ”.
1.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para acessar o modo 

 ” será exibido na tela. Pressione ALM. para 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione ALM.
a piscar.

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione ALM.
permanecerá ligado.

OBSERVAÇÕES:
-  O alarme ligará o aparelho no modo anterior (Rádio, Bluetooth, USB, Aux1 ou 

desejado antes de desligar o aparelho. 

a hora do alarme for atingida, ele entrará no modo de rádio automaticamente 
depois de aproximadamente 1 minuto.

desejada antes de desligar o aparelho. 

Interrompendo o Alarme 
- Parando o Alarme
Pressione  . O alarme soará novamente na mesma hora, no dia seguinte. O 
indicador do Alarme permanecerá ligado.

- Cancelando o Alarme
1.  No modo de espera, pressione ALM.

do alarme. 
2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remote para selecionar  

“  ” e pressione ALM. novamente para cancelar o alarme permanentemente. 
O indicador do alarme será desligado.

Setting the alarm
In standby mode, press ALM. once to enter alarm setting mode. The display will 
show “  ”.
1.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to enter alarm setting mode. 

“  ” appears on display. Press ALM.
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press 

ALM.
3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 

press ALM.

NOTES:

the unit is turned off. 
-  If there is no audio input from your selected wake-up source when the alarm time 

unit is turned off. 

Stopping the Alarm
- Alarm stop
Press  . The alarm will sound again the next day at the same time. Alarm indicator 
remains on.

- Alarm Cancellation
1. In Standby mode, press ALM. to enter alarm setting mode. 
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to select “  ” and press 

ALM. again to cancel the alarm permanently. The alarm indicator lights off.

Écoute de la radio
SOURCE pour sélectionner le 

mode FM  pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure 
de l'horloge.

Recherche manuelle 
 ou  .

 ou  au niveau désiré.

Recherche automatique
 ou  pour lancer la 

recherche. La recherche automatique localise les stations les plus puissantes. Une 
station avec un signal faible peut être réglée manuellement en appuyant plusieurs 
fois sur  ou  .

Stations préréglées 

Mémorisation manuelle:

 . “  ” apparait sur l'écran.
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir une 

chaine de présélection.
 pour mémoriser.

Mémorisation automatique:
ATS de la télécommande et l'unité enregistrera automatiquement les 

celle-ci sera effacée et remplacée par la nouvelle station mise en mémoire. 

Écoute des stations préréglées 
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir votre 

station en présélection.
 ou  au niveau désiré. 

AUDIÇÃO DO RÁDIO 
SOURCE

selecionar o modo FM. A tela mostrará “  ” por alguns segundos e mudará 
para o relógio.

Sintonização manual
 /  .

 ou  para regular o volume.

Busca automática
 ou  . A busca automática 

 
ou  .

Memória de estações

Armazengem manual:

2. Pressione  . “  ” será exibido na tela.
3.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

4. Pressione 

Memorização automática:
Pressione ATS no controle remoto e o aparelho salvará automaticamente as 20 

e substituidas pelas novas.

Escutando estações memorizadas
1.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

 ou  para regular o volume.

Listening to the radio
When the unit is on, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select FM mode. The 
display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time.

Manual search 
1. Choose your radio station with  or  .
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Automatic search
Press and hold  or  for few seconds. The automatic search locates strong 
stations. A station with a weak signal can be set manually by repeatedly pressing 

 or  .

Preset stations

Manual storage:
1. Select a radio station manually or in automatic search.
2. Press  .  “  ” appears on the screen.
3. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select a preset channel.
4. Press  to save it.
5. Repeat steps 1-4 to store other stations.

Automatic storage
Press ATS
stations. When you store on a channel already been preset, the previous station will 
automatically be cleared and replaced by the new station.

Listen to the station presets.
1. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select your preset station.
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Sur des prises entrée audio RCA 
AUDIO IN 

L/R
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 1. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUDIO 
IN L/R.

Sur une prise d'entrée auxiliaire 3.5mm AUX IN
AUX IN en haut 

SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 2. L'écran 
 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUX IN.

Na conexão de RCA AUDIO IN
AUDIO IN 

L/R

SOURCE AUX 1.  
“  ” será exibido na tela depois de alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o 
relógio.

AUDIO IN L/R.

Na conexão de AUX IN de 3,5mm
AUX IN 

SOURCE AUX 2.  
“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio.

AUX IN.

To AUDIO IN RCA jacks
AUDIO IN L/R jacks on 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 1 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5.  To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUDIO IN L/R jacks.

To 3.5mm AUX IN jack
AUX IN jack on the top 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 2 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5. To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUX IN jack.

 

recarga e conecte-o no seu dispositivo móvel.

connect it to your mobile device.

Cette fonction vous permet de régler une durée avant l’arrêt automatique de 

SLEEP

SLEEP. L'indicateur de veille reste sur l'écran.

- Cette fonction ne peut être réglée que lorsque l’appareil est en marche. 

veille s'éteint.

sur la touche STANDBY  .

paragem automática do aparelho. 

paragem automática do aparelho. 
SLEEP do telecomando repetidamente para ajustar o tempo para 

SLEEP. O indicador de dormir 
permanecerá na tela.

 STANDBY.

You can select duration in minutes before the unit turns off automatically.
1.  Press SLEEP

5. Release SLEEP button. Sleep indicator remains on display.

- Sleep time can only be set when the unit is turned ON. 
-  The sleep function is cancelled when “00” is selected, and Sleep indicator turns 

off.
2.  If you want to switch off the Bluetooth speaker before sleep ends, press  

STANDBY button.

GÉNÉRALITÉS

             
RADIO

         
BLUETOOTH 

GENERAL

RADIO

BLUETOOTH 

Pas de courant

Pas de son - général

L'appareil Bluetooth ne peut pas se coupler ou se connecter à l'unité.

manuel d'utilisation de votre appareil pour activer la fonction Bluetooth.
 appuyée jusqu'à ce que 

l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote rapidement. 

No Power

No Sound – General

The Bluetooth device cannot pair or connect with the unit.

manual of your device to activate Bluetooth function.
 button until the Bluetooth 

indicator blinks fast. 

device and then try again.

DIM. sur la télécommande pour choisir la luminosité de 

Press DIM.
low or off.

Le mot Bluetooth® ainsi que les marques et logo sont des marques commerciales 

One S.A.S se fait dans le cadre d'une autorisation. Les autres marques et noms 
commerciaux sont les propriétés de leurs titulaires respectifs.

Coupler un appareil Bluetooth
SOURCE pour sélectionner 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et 
passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur Bluetooth commencera à clignoter 

en mode couplage.
 

pouvoir suivre les étapes ci-dessus pour établir une nouvelle connexion.

 appuyée jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote 
rapidement pour passer en mode de couplage. Sur l'appareil Bluetooth, activer 

hors de la portée de liaison. Une connexion active sera rétablie lorsque votre 
appareil Bluetooth reviendra dans la portée.

avec le dernier appareil Bluetooth connecté.

Utiliser un appareil Bluetooth

 pour reprendre la lecture.
 /  .

également régler le volume sur l'appareil avec lequel vous êtes couplé.

Utiliser un appareil NFC
NFC

téléphones portables.
SOURCE pour choisir le mode Bluetooth. L'écran 

 ” quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur 

indiquant que l'unité est en mode couplage.

l'étiquette NFC 

NFC 
 de cette unité à nouveau.

O nome Bluetooth®

Outras marcas e nomes registrados pertencem aos seus respectivos proprietários.

Pareando um dispositivo com Bluetooth
SOURCE várias 

 ” será exibido na tela por alguns 

rapidamente. Você ouvirá um aviso sonoro de que o aparelho está no modo de 
emparelhamento.

bem sucedido.

com Bluetooth, você precisará desconectar o dispositivo atualmente conectado 

 pressionado até que o indicador Bluetooth comece a piscar 
rapidamente, entrando assim no modo de Pareamento. No dispositivo com 

restabelecida quando o dispositivo com Bluetooth voltar à área de alcance.

ao dispositivo de Bluetooth com o qual ele tenha sido mais recentemente pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com Bluetooth

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .
 . Você também poderá 

ajustar o volume através do dispositivo com o qual você estiver pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com NFC
NFC

móveis.
SOURCE

selecionar o modo de Bluetooth. “  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e 
voltará a exibir o relógio. O indicador do Bluetooth piscará rapidamente. Você ouvirá 
um aviso sonoro para indicar que o aparelho está no modo de emparelhamento.

na etiqueta de NFC 

NFC  
nesse aparelho novamente.

aproximadamente 10 metros.

 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 

trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Pairing a Bluetooth Device
1.  When the unit is ON, Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 

mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

Bluetooth devices will ask you to accept the connection. You will hear an 
indication voice when pairing is successful.

make a new connection.

Press and hold the  button until the Bluetooth indicator blinks quickly to enter the 

of communication range. An active connection will be re-established when your 
Bluetooth device returns within range. 

recently paired Bluetooth device.

Using a Bluetooth Device

2. Press the  button to pause playback. Press again to resume playback.
3. Select desired track with  /  .
4.  Adjust the volume using the  Volume buttons. You can also adjust the 

volume on the device to which you are paired.

Using a NFC Device
NFC

1.  When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 
mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

NFC tag  on unit 

Bluetooth. 

NFC tag  on this 
unit again.

10 meters.

in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 

Lire attentivement les instructions avant de faire fonctionner 
l’appareil.

Please read the instruction carefully before operating the unit.

Leia este manual com atenção antes de qualquer utilização.

Bitte lesen sie dieses handbuch vor dem gebrauch des gerätes 
sorgfältig durch.

Antes de utilizar este aparato, lea atentamente las siguientes 
instrucciones.

Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio.

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voor u het toestel gebruikt.

FR
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PT
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NL

CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE  

RETIRE O APARELHO DA EMBALAGEM

UNPACK THE UNIT

EMPLACEMENT ET DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES

DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

- Télécommande

- Accessoires d'installation
. Base
. Vis x4
. Clé Allen

 

l'enceinte Bluetooth.

- Controle remoto

. Base

. Parafusos x4

. Chave Alen
 

a caixa de som Bluetooth.

When you unpack your Bluetooth speaker, make sure that you have removed all 

- Bluetooth Speaker
- Remote control
- Aux in cable
- Installation accessories

. Base

. Screws x 4

. Spanner
 
Assemble the base to the main body with the supplied screws and spanner prior to 
using the Bluetooth speaker.

HAUT-PARLEUR BLUETOOTH AVEC RADIO FM

CAIXA DE SOM BLUETOOTH COM RÁDIO FM

BLUETOOTH SPEAKER WITH FM RADIO

FR

PT

GB

2.   Indicateur d'alarme
3.   Indicateur de veille
4.   Capteur pour télécommande
5.   Indicateur Bluetooth

10.  Station pour tablette ou smartphone
11. Port USB pour le chargement

13. Port USB pour la lecture MP3
14.  P+/ALM.

de l'alarme

1.   Tela
2.   Indicador do Alarme

4.   Sensor para o telecomando
5.   Indicador Bluetooth

10. Base para tablet ou Smartphone

MP3
14.  P+ / ALM.

2.   Alarm indicator
3.   Sleep indicator
4.   Remote sensor
5.   Bluetooth indicator

10. Cradle for tablet or Smartphone
11. USB port for charging

13. USB port for MP3 playback

R1.    STANDBY 
R2.    SOURCE 

R3.    
du son

R4.   VOL+/- 
R5.    ATS

mémoire automatique des stations
M
mémoire 

 , 
Syntonisation

R10. B+/-
R11.  LD

R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

veille

R1.     STANDBY 
o aparelho

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

M

 , 

R10.  B+/-
graves

R11. LD
R12.  T+/-

agudos
R13. ALM. 
R14.  DIM. 

do visor
R15.  SLEEP

aparelho. 

R1.     STANDBY
R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

stations
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM.
R14. DIM.
R15. SLEEP

15.  
mémoire

 , 
Syntonisation

SOURCE  

 Réglage du volume
20. 

22. Prises RCA AUDIO IN L/R
23. Cordon d'alimentation secteur

15.  

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

14.  P+/ALM.
15. 

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R RCA jacks
23. AC Power Cord

FR Manuel de l’utilisateur

GB User Manual

PT Manual do Utilizador

BenutzerhandbuchDE
ES Manual de instrucciones

Manuale di istruzioniIT
NL Handleiding 

M-1280 BT/M-1280 BTW

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

GUIA DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

AJUSTE DA LUMINOSIDADE DO VISOR

NSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
ATENÇÃO:

perigosa” no aparelho.

acompanha o aparelho.

O símbolo de Cuidado é encontrado na parte de trás do dispositivo.

Caso pretenda descartar-se deste aparelho, proceda à sua reciclagem 

sobre o centro de reciclagem mais próximo. Informe-se junto das 

ATENÇÃO

proximidade do aparelho.

proximidade do aparelho.

eliminar pilhas gastas.

de calor semelhantes.

pode apresentar anomalias e pode acabar por ser necessário proceder-se a uma 

GERAL

RÁDIO

            
BLUETOOTH 

Não funciona

Sem som - Geral

O dispositivo Bluetooth não consegue parear ou conectar ao aparelho. 

 pressionado 
até que o indicador comece a piscar rapidamente.

dispositivo e tente novamente.

DIM. no controle remoto para selecionar a luminosidade do 

Halterung für Tablet oder Smartphone

ENTFERNEN DER VERPACKUNG

BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES

- Bluetooth-Lautsprecher 

- Aux kabel

. Sockel

. Schrauben x 4

 
Befestigen Sie den Sockel mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben und dem 

BLUETOOTH-LAUTSPRECHER MIT UKW-RADIODE

Smartphone

14.  P+ / ALM. 
des Alarms

15.  
 , 

SOURCE 

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R

Fernbedienung

 
DIE BATTERIE DER FERNBEDIENUNG ERSETZEN

3.  Legen Sie eine Batterie vom Typ “CR2025” derart 

ACHTUNG: 

gleichwertigen Batterie.

R1.     STANDBY 
ausschalten

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
Tons

R4.    VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

speichern
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

STROMVERSORGUNG

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES

FUNKTION AUSWÄHLEN

ZEITEINSTELLUNG

EINSTELLEN DER WECKZEIT UND DES ALARMMODUS

 
 STANDBY

SOURCE, um in folgender 

2.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 

3.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 
 .

Einstellen des Alarms
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 ”.
 /  

 ” erscheint in der 
ALM.

 / 
ALM.

 / 
ALM. 

HINWEISE:

Stoppen des Weckalarms
- Alarmstopp

- Alarm deaktivieren
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 / 
ALM. erneut, um den Alarm 

RADIO HÖREN
Frequenzband einstellen

SOURCE
 “  

Manuelle Recherche
 oder  .

 oder  entsprechend ein.

Automatische Sendersuche
 / 

Nos emballages peuvent faire l’objet d’une consigne de tri, pour en 
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

ST-3647 IB MUSE 001 REV2.indd   1 2015/10/14   14:00:59



ALIMENTATION

ALIMENTAÇÃO

POWER SUPPLY

MISE EN MARCHE ET ARRET DE L’APPAREIL 

LIGANDO/DESLIGANDO O APARELHO

TURNING UNIT ON/OFF

CHOIX DE LA FONCTION

SELECIONANDO A FUNÇÃO

SELECTING FUNCTION

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

AJUSTANDO A HORA

SETTING TIME

LECTURE USB

REPRODUÇÃO DE USB 

USB PLAYBACK

REGLER L’ALARME ET LE MODE D’ALARME

CONFIGURANDO O ALARME E O MODO DO ALARME

SETTING ALARM AND ALARM MODE

RADIO

RÁDIO

RADIO

CONNEXION D’UNE SOURCE AUXILIAIRE

UTILIZAÇÃO DA ENTRADA AUXILIAR

CONNECTING AUXILIARY SOURCE

CHARGEMENT USB 

RECARGA POR USB

USB CHARGING

FONCTION SOMMEIL   

FUNÇÃO DE ADORMECER

SLEEP FUNCTION  

FICHE TECHNIQUE  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES  

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE 

GRADATEUR D’INTENSITE LUMINEUSE DE L’ECRAN

DIMMER

FONCTION BLUETOOTH

FUNÇÃO DE BLUETOOTH

BLUETOOTH FUNCTION

PLUS D’INFORMATION 

MORE INFORMATION

ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, 
ne pas ouvrir l'appareil, il n'y a aucune partie à l'intérieur 

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
open the device, there is no party inside for the user. 

avertissant l'utilisateur de "tension dangereuse" à l'intérieur de l'unité.

The lightning with the arrow symbol in the triangle is a warning sign alerting 
the user to "dangerous voltage" inside the unit.

Le point d'exclamation dans le triangle est un signe d'alerte avertissant 
l'utilisateur d'instructions importantes accompagnant le produit.

The exclamation point in the triangle is a warning sign alerting the user of 
important instructions accompanying the product.

La plaque de précaution est située à l’arrière de l’appareil.

The Caution mark is located at the back of the device.

que les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 

If in the future, you need to get rid of this product, please note that Waste 
electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. 
Recycling facilities exist. Check with your municipality or ask your dealer 

IMPORTANT

-  Veiller à avoir une distance minimale de 5 cm autour de l'appareil pour une 

d'aération de l'appareil avec des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux…..

sur l'appareil.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à des gouttes d'eau ou éclaboussures.

similaires sur l'appareil.

des piles usagées.
-  Les piles ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, 

le feu ou autre source de chaleur similaire.

être obstruée et doit être facilement accessible lors de son utilisation.

électrique, le produit pourrait présenter des dysfonc-tionnements et l'utilisateur 
devra faire une réinitialisation de l'appareil.

IMPORTANT
- The use of apparatus in moderate climates. 
- The Marking plate is located at the back of the device.

ventilation.

tablecloths, curtains, etc.

batteries.

similar heat source.
-  The power plug is used as a disconnect device and must be easily accessible. To 

be completely disconnected from the power, the plug of the appliance should be 
disconnected completely. The socket must not be obstructed and should be easily 
accessible during intended use.

product may malfunction and the user must perform a power reset of the device.

UNPACK THE UNIT

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

Station pour tablette ou smartphone

la station. 

Base para tablet ou Smartphone
1.  Pressione para levantar a tampa da base. 

Cradle for tablet or smartphone
1. Push to lift up the cradle cover. 

smartphone sur la station.

2.  Coloque o seu tablet ou 
smartphone na base.

2.  Place your tablet or smartphone 
on the cradle.

Télécommande

Telecomando

Remote control

l’appareil. 

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

pour les recycler.

d’éviter tout dommage provoqué par une corrosion due à un écoulement de 
celles-ci. 

usagées.

feu ou d’autres sources de chaleur similaires.

ATTENTION: 

uniquement par des piles identiques ou de type équivalent.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA PILHA DO TELECOMANDO

2. Puxe o carregador da pilha para fora.
3.  Insira uma pilha de tamanho “CR2025” com o lado 

4. Volte a colocar a tampa.

-  Antes de eliminar as pilhas, consulte o seu revendedor pois este pode retomá-las 
para reciclagem.

referida pilha. 

de calor semelhantes.

ATENÇÃO: 

por uma pilha idêntica ou de tipo equivalente.

up the remote control, remove the insulation tab from the back of unit.

REPLACING BATTERY FOR THE REMOTE CONTROL
1. Push the button toward right.
2. Pull the battery loader out.

4. Replace the cover. 

-  Before throwing any batteries away, consult your distributor who may be able to 

-  If the remote control is not going to be used for a long time, remove the battery to 
avoid damage caused by battery leakage corrosion. 

- Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.

CAUTION:
the same or equivalent type.

Cet appareil fonctionne sur courant alternatif 100-240V AC 

effectuée sur l'appareil pendant une période de 2 heures celui ci se mettra 
automatiquement en mode veille.

alternada.

This set operates on AC 100-240V 
Connect the power cord to a convenient AC wall outlet.

In a concern of saving energy, when playback has reached to the end or listening 
volume is set at a very low level and no control is operated on the device for a 
period of 2 hours, the unit will automatically switch to Standby mode.

 pour mettre l’appareil en marche.

touche  STANDBY de la télécommande pour éteindre l'unité.

1. Pressione 
 pressionado no aparelho ou pressione  STANDBY uma 

1. Press  button to turn on the unit. 
2.  Press and hold  button on unit or short press  STANDBY button on remote 

control to turn off the unit.

SOURCE à plusieurs reprises 

SOURCE

When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select the desired 

 une fois pour entrer dans le mode de réglage de 
l'heure et le chiffre des heures clignote.

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  de la télécommande pour régler 

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler les 

1.  No modo de standby, pressione 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione 

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione 

1.  In standby mode, press  once to enter time setting mode and the hour digits 

2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press  

3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 
press 

USB MP3 de l'unité.
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode USB. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et retournera à l'heure de 
l'horloge. La lecture commencera automatiquement. L'indicateur continue de 
clignoter pendant la lecture.

 /  .

-  La durée de lecture prend quelques secondes ou plus en fonction de la quantité 

endommager l’appareil.

Nous ne pouvons garantir une compatibilité avec tous les formats. Merci d’utiliser 
un autre périphérique USB si le vôtre ne fonctionne pas.

USB MP3 do aparelho.
SOURCE  

“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio. 

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .

-  O tempo de leitura poderá ser de alguns segundos ou mais, dependendo da 
quantidade de arquivos de MP3 e pastas no dispositivo USB.

1. Connect an USB device to the USB MP3 port on unit.
2.  Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select USB mode. The display will show 

“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. Playback will start 
automatically. The USB indicator keeps blinking during playback.

3. Select desired track with  /  .

-  The reading time takes about a few seconds or more depending on the amount of 

may damage the USB mechanism.
-  The USB socket must not be connected to the computer directly, for that may 

damage the unit.
-  There are many USB devices in the market. We cannot guarantee to support all 

different models. Please try another USB device if your device is not supported.

Régler l'alarme
ALM. une fois pour entrer en mode de réglage 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour entrer en 
ALM. 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler la 
ALM.

clignote.
 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler 

ALM. de nouveau. L'indicateur d'alarme 
reste allumé.

atteint.

REMARQUES:

votre choix avant d'éteindre l'unité. 
-  S'il n y a pas d'entrée de son de la part de la source de réveil de votre choix, 

environ une minute. 

avant d'éteindre l'unité.

Arrêter l'alarme
- Arrêt d'alarme

 . L'alarme sonnera de nouveau le jour suivant à la même heure. 
L'indicateur d'alarme reste allumé.

- Annulation d'alarme
ALM. pour entrer en mode de réglage d'alarme. 

 /  sur l'unité ou  sur la télécommande pour choisir  
ALM.

l'alarme. L'indicateur d'alarme s'éteint.

No modo de espera, pressione ALM.
do alarme. A tela exibirá “  ”.
1.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para acessar o modo 

 ” será exibido na tela. Pressione ALM. para 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione ALM.
a piscar.

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione ALM.
permanecerá ligado.

OBSERVAÇÕES:
-  O alarme ligará o aparelho no modo anterior (Rádio, Bluetooth, USB, Aux1 ou 

desejado antes de desligar o aparelho. 

a hora do alarme for atingida, ele entrará no modo de rádio automaticamente 
depois de aproximadamente 1 minuto.

desejada antes de desligar o aparelho. 

Interrompendo o Alarme 
- Parando o Alarme
Pressione  . O alarme soará novamente na mesma hora, no dia seguinte. O 
indicador do Alarme permanecerá ligado.

- Cancelando o Alarme
1.  No modo de espera, pressione ALM.

do alarme. 
2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remote para selecionar  

“  ” e pressione ALM. novamente para cancelar o alarme permanentemente. 
O indicador do alarme será desligado.

Setting the alarm
In standby mode, press ALM. once to enter alarm setting mode. The display will 
show “  ”.
1.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to enter alarm setting mode. 

“  ” appears on display. Press ALM.
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press 

ALM.
3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 

press ALM.

NOTES:

the unit is turned off. 
-  If there is no audio input from your selected wake-up source when the alarm time 

unit is turned off. 

Stopping the Alarm
- Alarm stop
Press  . The alarm will sound again the next day at the same time. Alarm indicator 
remains on.

- Alarm Cancellation
1. In Standby mode, press ALM. to enter alarm setting mode. 
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to select “  ” and press 

ALM. again to cancel the alarm permanently. The alarm indicator lights off.

Écoute de la radio
SOURCE pour sélectionner le 

mode FM  pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure 
de l'horloge.

Recherche manuelle 
 ou  .

 ou  au niveau désiré.

Recherche automatique
 ou  pour lancer la 

recherche. La recherche automatique localise les stations les plus puissantes. Une 
station avec un signal faible peut être réglée manuellement en appuyant plusieurs 
fois sur  ou  .

Stations préréglées 

Mémorisation manuelle:

 . “  ” apparait sur l'écran.
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir une 

chaine de présélection.
 pour mémoriser.

Mémorisation automatique:
ATS de la télécommande et l'unité enregistrera automatiquement les 

celle-ci sera effacée et remplacée par la nouvelle station mise en mémoire. 

Écoute des stations préréglées 
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir votre 

station en présélection.
 ou  au niveau désiré. 

AUDIÇÃO DO RÁDIO 
SOURCE

selecionar o modo FM. A tela mostrará “  ” por alguns segundos e mudará 
para o relógio.

Sintonização manual
 /  .

 ou  para regular o volume.

Busca automática
 ou  . A busca automática 

 
ou  .

Memória de estações

Armazengem manual:

2. Pressione  . “  ” será exibido na tela.
3.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

4. Pressione 

Memorização automática:
Pressione ATS no controle remoto e o aparelho salvará automaticamente as 20 

e substituidas pelas novas.

Escutando estações memorizadas
1.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

 ou  para regular o volume.

Listening to the radio
When the unit is on, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select FM mode. The 
display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time.

Manual search 
1. Choose your radio station with  or  .
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Automatic search
Press and hold  or  for few seconds. The automatic search locates strong 
stations. A station with a weak signal can be set manually by repeatedly pressing 

 or  .

Preset stations

Manual storage:
1. Select a radio station manually or in automatic search.
2. Press  .  “  ” appears on the screen.
3. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select a preset channel.
4. Press  to save it.
5. Repeat steps 1-4 to store other stations.

Automatic storage
Press ATS
stations. When you store on a channel already been preset, the previous station will 
automatically be cleared and replaced by the new station.

Listen to the station presets.
1. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select your preset station.
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Sur des prises entrée audio RCA 
AUDIO IN 

L/R
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 1. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUDIO 
IN L/R.

Sur une prise d'entrée auxiliaire 3.5mm AUX IN
AUX IN en haut 

SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 2. L'écran 
 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUX IN.

Na conexão de RCA AUDIO IN
AUDIO IN 

L/R

SOURCE AUX 1.  
“  ” será exibido na tela depois de alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o 
relógio.

AUDIO IN L/R.

Na conexão de AUX IN de 3,5mm
AUX IN 

SOURCE AUX 2.  
“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio.

AUX IN.

To AUDIO IN RCA jacks
AUDIO IN L/R jacks on 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 1 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5.  To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUDIO IN L/R jacks.

To 3.5mm AUX IN jack
AUX IN jack on the top 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 2 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5. To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUX IN jack.

 

recarga e conecte-o no seu dispositivo móvel.

connect it to your mobile device.

Cette fonction vous permet de régler une durée avant l’arrêt automatique de 

SLEEP

SLEEP. L'indicateur de veille reste sur l'écran.

- Cette fonction ne peut être réglée que lorsque l’appareil est en marche. 

veille s'éteint.

sur la touche STANDBY  .

paragem automática do aparelho. 

paragem automática do aparelho. 
SLEEP do telecomando repetidamente para ajustar o tempo para 

SLEEP. O indicador de dormir 
permanecerá na tela.

 STANDBY.

You can select duration in minutes before the unit turns off automatically.
1.  Press SLEEP

5. Release SLEEP button. Sleep indicator remains on display.

- Sleep time can only be set when the unit is turned ON. 
-  The sleep function is cancelled when “00” is selected, and Sleep indicator turns 

off.
2.  If you want to switch off the Bluetooth speaker before sleep ends, press  

STANDBY button.

GÉNÉRALITÉS

             
RADIO

         
BLUETOOTH 

GENERAL

RADIO

BLUETOOTH 

Pas de courant

Pas de son - général

L'appareil Bluetooth ne peut pas se coupler ou se connecter à l'unité.

manuel d'utilisation de votre appareil pour activer la fonction Bluetooth.
 appuyée jusqu'à ce que 

l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote rapidement. 

No Power

No Sound – General

The Bluetooth device cannot pair or connect with the unit.

manual of your device to activate Bluetooth function.
 button until the Bluetooth 

indicator blinks fast. 

device and then try again.

DIM. sur la télécommande pour choisir la luminosité de 

Press DIM.
low or off.

Le mot Bluetooth® ainsi que les marques et logo sont des marques commerciales 

One S.A.S se fait dans le cadre d'une autorisation. Les autres marques et noms 
commerciaux sont les propriétés de leurs titulaires respectifs.

Coupler un appareil Bluetooth
SOURCE pour sélectionner 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et 
passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur Bluetooth commencera à clignoter 

en mode couplage.
 

pouvoir suivre les étapes ci-dessus pour établir une nouvelle connexion.

 appuyée jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote 
rapidement pour passer en mode de couplage. Sur l'appareil Bluetooth, activer 

hors de la portée de liaison. Une connexion active sera rétablie lorsque votre 
appareil Bluetooth reviendra dans la portée.

avec le dernier appareil Bluetooth connecté.

Utiliser un appareil Bluetooth

 pour reprendre la lecture.
 /  .

également régler le volume sur l'appareil avec lequel vous êtes couplé.

Utiliser un appareil NFC
NFC

téléphones portables.
SOURCE pour choisir le mode Bluetooth. L'écran 

 ” quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur 

indiquant que l'unité est en mode couplage.

l'étiquette NFC 

NFC 
 de cette unité à nouveau.

O nome Bluetooth®

Outras marcas e nomes registrados pertencem aos seus respectivos proprietários.

Pareando um dispositivo com Bluetooth
SOURCE várias 

 ” será exibido na tela por alguns 

rapidamente. Você ouvirá um aviso sonoro de que o aparelho está no modo de 
emparelhamento.

bem sucedido.

com Bluetooth, você precisará desconectar o dispositivo atualmente conectado 

 pressionado até que o indicador Bluetooth comece a piscar 
rapidamente, entrando assim no modo de Pareamento. No dispositivo com 

restabelecida quando o dispositivo com Bluetooth voltar à área de alcance.

ao dispositivo de Bluetooth com o qual ele tenha sido mais recentemente pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com Bluetooth

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .
 . Você também poderá 

ajustar o volume através do dispositivo com o qual você estiver pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com NFC
NFC

móveis.
SOURCE

selecionar o modo de Bluetooth. “  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e 
voltará a exibir o relógio. O indicador do Bluetooth piscará rapidamente. Você ouvirá 
um aviso sonoro para indicar que o aparelho está no modo de emparelhamento.

na etiqueta de NFC 

NFC  
nesse aparelho novamente.

aproximadamente 10 metros.

 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 

trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Pairing a Bluetooth Device
1.  When the unit is ON, Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 

mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

Bluetooth devices will ask you to accept the connection. You will hear an 
indication voice when pairing is successful.

make a new connection.

Press and hold the  button until the Bluetooth indicator blinks quickly to enter the 

of communication range. An active connection will be re-established when your 
Bluetooth device returns within range. 

recently paired Bluetooth device.

Using a Bluetooth Device

2. Press the  button to pause playback. Press again to resume playback.
3. Select desired track with  /  .
4.  Adjust the volume using the  Volume buttons. You can also adjust the 

volume on the device to which you are paired.

Using a NFC Device
NFC

1.  When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 
mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

NFC tag  on unit 

Bluetooth. 

NFC tag  on this 
unit again.

10 meters.

in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 

Lire attentivement les instructions avant de faire fonctionner 
l’appareil.

Please read the instruction carefully before operating the unit.

Leia este manual com atenção antes de qualquer utilização.

Bitte lesen sie dieses handbuch vor dem gebrauch des gerätes 
sorgfältig durch.

Antes de utilizar este aparato, lea atentamente las siguientes 
instrucciones.

Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio.

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voor u het toestel gebruikt.
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CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE  

RETIRE O APARELHO DA EMBALAGEM

UNPACK THE UNIT

EMPLACEMENT ET DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES

DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

- Télécommande

- Accessoires d'installation
. Base
. Vis x4
. Clé Allen

 

l'enceinte Bluetooth.

- Controle remoto

. Base

. Parafusos x4

. Chave Alen
 

a caixa de som Bluetooth.

When you unpack your Bluetooth speaker, make sure that you have removed all 

- Bluetooth Speaker
- Remote control
- Aux in cable
- Installation accessories

. Base

. Screws x 4

. Spanner
 
Assemble the base to the main body with the supplied screws and spanner prior to 
using the Bluetooth speaker.

HAUT-PARLEUR BLUETOOTH AVEC RADIO FM

CAIXA DE SOM BLUETOOTH COM RÁDIO FM

BLUETOOTH SPEAKER WITH FM RADIO

FR

PT

GB

2.   Indicateur d'alarme
3.   Indicateur de veille
4.   Capteur pour télécommande
5.   Indicateur Bluetooth

10.  Station pour tablette ou smartphone
11. Port USB pour le chargement

13. Port USB pour la lecture MP3
14.  P+/ALM.

de l'alarme

1.   Tela
2.   Indicador do Alarme

4.   Sensor para o telecomando
5.   Indicador Bluetooth

10. Base para tablet ou Smartphone

MP3
14.  P+ / ALM.

2.   Alarm indicator
3.   Sleep indicator
4.   Remote sensor
5.   Bluetooth indicator

10. Cradle for tablet or Smartphone
11. USB port for charging

13. USB port for MP3 playback

R1.    STANDBY 
R2.    SOURCE 

R3.    
du son

R4.   VOL+/- 
R5.    ATS

mémoire automatique des stations
M
mémoire 

 , 
Syntonisation

R10. B+/-
R11.  LD

R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

veille

R1.     STANDBY 
o aparelho

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

M

 , 

R10.  B+/-
graves

R11. LD
R12.  T+/-

agudos
R13. ALM. 
R14.  DIM. 

do visor
R15.  SLEEP

aparelho. 

R1.     STANDBY
R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

stations
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM.
R14. DIM.
R15. SLEEP

15.  
mémoire

 , 
Syntonisation

SOURCE  

 Réglage du volume
20. 

22. Prises RCA AUDIO IN L/R
23. Cordon d'alimentation secteur

15.  

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

14.  P+/ALM.
15. 

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R RCA jacks
23. AC Power Cord

FR Manuel de l’utilisateur

GB User Manual

PT Manual do Utilizador

BenutzerhandbuchDE
ES Manual de instrucciones

Manuale di istruzioniIT
NL Handleiding 

M-1280 BT/M-1280 BTW

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

GUIA DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

AJUSTE DA LUMINOSIDADE DO VISOR

NSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
ATENÇÃO:

perigosa” no aparelho.

acompanha o aparelho.

O símbolo de Cuidado é encontrado na parte de trás do dispositivo.

Caso pretenda descartar-se deste aparelho, proceda à sua reciclagem 

sobre o centro de reciclagem mais próximo. Informe-se junto das 

ATENÇÃO

proximidade do aparelho.

proximidade do aparelho.

eliminar pilhas gastas.

de calor semelhantes.

pode apresentar anomalias e pode acabar por ser necessário proceder-se a uma 

GERAL

RÁDIO

            
BLUETOOTH 

Não funciona

Sem som - Geral

O dispositivo Bluetooth não consegue parear ou conectar ao aparelho. 

 pressionado 
até que o indicador comece a piscar rapidamente.

dispositivo e tente novamente.

DIM. no controle remoto para selecionar a luminosidade do 

Halterung für Tablet oder Smartphone

ENTFERNEN DER VERPACKUNG

BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES

- Bluetooth-Lautsprecher 

- Aux kabel

. Sockel

. Schrauben x 4

 
Befestigen Sie den Sockel mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben und dem 

BLUETOOTH-LAUTSPRECHER MIT UKW-RADIODE

Smartphone

14.  P+ / ALM. 
des Alarms

15.  
 , 

SOURCE 

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R

Fernbedienung

 
DIE BATTERIE DER FERNBEDIENUNG ERSETZEN

3.  Legen Sie eine Batterie vom Typ “CR2025” derart 

ACHTUNG: 

gleichwertigen Batterie.

R1.     STANDBY 
ausschalten

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
Tons

R4.    VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

speichern
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

STROMVERSORGUNG

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES

FUNKTION AUSWÄHLEN

ZEITEINSTELLUNG

EINSTELLEN DER WECKZEIT UND DES ALARMMODUS

 
 STANDBY

SOURCE, um in folgender 

2.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 

3.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 
 .

Einstellen des Alarms
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 ”.
 /  

 ” erscheint in der 
ALM.

 / 
ALM.

 / 
ALM. 

HINWEISE:

Stoppen des Weckalarms
- Alarmstopp

- Alarm deaktivieren
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 / 
ALM. erneut, um den Alarm 

RADIO HÖREN
Frequenzband einstellen

SOURCE
 “  

Manuelle Recherche
 oder  .

 oder  entsprechend ein.

Automatische Sendersuche
 / 

Nos emballages peuvent faire l’objet d’une consigne de tri, pour en 
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
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ALIMENTATION

ALIMENTAÇÃO

POWER SUPPLY

MISE EN MARCHE ET ARRET DE L’APPAREIL 

LIGANDO/DESLIGANDO O APARELHO

TURNING UNIT ON/OFF

CHOIX DE LA FONCTION

SELECIONANDO A FUNÇÃO

SELECTING FUNCTION

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

AJUSTANDO A HORA

SETTING TIME

LECTURE USB

REPRODUÇÃO DE USB 

USB PLAYBACK

REGLER L’ALARME ET LE MODE D’ALARME

CONFIGURANDO O ALARME E O MODO DO ALARME

SETTING ALARM AND ALARM MODE

RADIO

RÁDIO

RADIO

CONNEXION D’UNE SOURCE AUXILIAIRE

UTILIZAÇÃO DA ENTRADA AUXILIAR

CONNECTING AUXILIARY SOURCE

CHARGEMENT USB 

RECARGA POR USB

USB CHARGING

FONCTION SOMMEIL   

FUNÇÃO DE ADORMECER

SLEEP FUNCTION  

FICHE TECHNIQUE  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES  

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE 

GRADATEUR D’INTENSITE LUMINEUSE DE L’ECRAN

DIMMER

FONCTION BLUETOOTH

FUNÇÃO DE BLUETOOTH

BLUETOOTH FUNCTION

PLUS D’INFORMATION 

MORE INFORMATION

ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, 
ne pas ouvrir l'appareil, il n'y a aucune partie à l'intérieur 

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
open the device, there is no party inside for the user. 

avertissant l'utilisateur de "tension dangereuse" à l'intérieur de l'unité.

The lightning with the arrow symbol in the triangle is a warning sign alerting 
the user to "dangerous voltage" inside the unit.

Le point d'exclamation dans le triangle est un signe d'alerte avertissant 
l'utilisateur d'instructions importantes accompagnant le produit.

The exclamation point in the triangle is a warning sign alerting the user of 
important instructions accompanying the product.

La plaque de précaution est située à l’arrière de l’appareil.

The Caution mark is located at the back of the device.

que les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 

If in the future, you need to get rid of this product, please note that Waste 
electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. 
Recycling facilities exist. Check with your municipality or ask your dealer 

IMPORTANT

-  Veiller à avoir une distance minimale de 5 cm autour de l'appareil pour une 

d'aération de l'appareil avec des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux…..

sur l'appareil.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à des gouttes d'eau ou éclaboussures.

similaires sur l'appareil.

des piles usagées.
-  Les piles ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, 

le feu ou autre source de chaleur similaire.

être obstruée et doit être facilement accessible lors de son utilisation.

électrique, le produit pourrait présenter des dysfonc-tionnements et l'utilisateur 
devra faire une réinitialisation de l'appareil.

IMPORTANT
- The use of apparatus in moderate climates. 
- The Marking plate is located at the back of the device.

ventilation.

tablecloths, curtains, etc.

batteries.

similar heat source.
-  The power plug is used as a disconnect device and must be easily accessible. To 

be completely disconnected from the power, the plug of the appliance should be 
disconnected completely. The socket must not be obstructed and should be easily 
accessible during intended use.

product may malfunction and the user must perform a power reset of the device.

UNPACK THE UNIT

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

Station pour tablette ou smartphone

la station. 

Base para tablet ou Smartphone
1.  Pressione para levantar a tampa da base. 

Cradle for tablet or smartphone
1. Push to lift up the cradle cover. 

smartphone sur la station.

2.  Coloque o seu tablet ou 
smartphone na base.

2.  Place your tablet or smartphone 
on the cradle.

Télécommande

Telecomando

Remote control

l’appareil. 

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

pour les recycler.

d’éviter tout dommage provoqué par une corrosion due à un écoulement de 
celles-ci. 

usagées.

feu ou d’autres sources de chaleur similaires.

ATTENTION: 

uniquement par des piles identiques ou de type équivalent.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA PILHA DO TELECOMANDO

2. Puxe o carregador da pilha para fora.
3.  Insira uma pilha de tamanho “CR2025” com o lado 

4. Volte a colocar a tampa.

-  Antes de eliminar as pilhas, consulte o seu revendedor pois este pode retomá-las 
para reciclagem.

referida pilha. 

de calor semelhantes.

ATENÇÃO: 

por uma pilha idêntica ou de tipo equivalente.

up the remote control, remove the insulation tab from the back of unit.

REPLACING BATTERY FOR THE REMOTE CONTROL
1. Push the button toward right.
2. Pull the battery loader out.

4. Replace the cover. 

-  Before throwing any batteries away, consult your distributor who may be able to 

-  If the remote control is not going to be used for a long time, remove the battery to 
avoid damage caused by battery leakage corrosion. 

- Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.

CAUTION:
the same or equivalent type.

Cet appareil fonctionne sur courant alternatif 100-240V AC 

effectuée sur l'appareil pendant une période de 2 heures celui ci se mettra 
automatiquement en mode veille.

alternada.

This set operates on AC 100-240V 
Connect the power cord to a convenient AC wall outlet.

In a concern of saving energy, when playback has reached to the end or listening 
volume is set at a very low level and no control is operated on the device for a 
period of 2 hours, the unit will automatically switch to Standby mode.

 pour mettre l’appareil en marche.

touche  STANDBY de la télécommande pour éteindre l'unité.

1. Pressione 
 pressionado no aparelho ou pressione  STANDBY uma 

1. Press  button to turn on the unit. 
2.  Press and hold  button on unit or short press  STANDBY button on remote 

control to turn off the unit.

SOURCE à plusieurs reprises 

SOURCE

When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select the desired 

 une fois pour entrer dans le mode de réglage de 
l'heure et le chiffre des heures clignote.

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  de la télécommande pour régler 

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler les 

1.  No modo de standby, pressione 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione 

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione 

1.  In standby mode, press  once to enter time setting mode and the hour digits 

2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press  

3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 
press 

USB MP3 de l'unité.
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode USB. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et retournera à l'heure de 
l'horloge. La lecture commencera automatiquement. L'indicateur continue de 
clignoter pendant la lecture.

 /  .

-  La durée de lecture prend quelques secondes ou plus en fonction de la quantité 

endommager l’appareil.

Nous ne pouvons garantir une compatibilité avec tous les formats. Merci d’utiliser 
un autre périphérique USB si le vôtre ne fonctionne pas.

USB MP3 do aparelho.
SOURCE  

“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio. 

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .

-  O tempo de leitura poderá ser de alguns segundos ou mais, dependendo da 
quantidade de arquivos de MP3 e pastas no dispositivo USB.

1. Connect an USB device to the USB MP3 port on unit.
2.  Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select USB mode. The display will show 

“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. Playback will start 
automatically. The USB indicator keeps blinking during playback.

3. Select desired track with  /  .

-  The reading time takes about a few seconds or more depending on the amount of 

may damage the USB mechanism.
-  The USB socket must not be connected to the computer directly, for that may 

damage the unit.
-  There are many USB devices in the market. We cannot guarantee to support all 

different models. Please try another USB device if your device is not supported.

Régler l'alarme
ALM. une fois pour entrer en mode de réglage 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour entrer en 
ALM. 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler la 
ALM.

clignote.
 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler 

ALM. de nouveau. L'indicateur d'alarme 
reste allumé.

atteint.

REMARQUES:

votre choix avant d'éteindre l'unité. 
-  S'il n y a pas d'entrée de son de la part de la source de réveil de votre choix, 

environ une minute. 

avant d'éteindre l'unité.

Arrêter l'alarme
- Arrêt d'alarme

 . L'alarme sonnera de nouveau le jour suivant à la même heure. 
L'indicateur d'alarme reste allumé.

- Annulation d'alarme
ALM. pour entrer en mode de réglage d'alarme. 

 /  sur l'unité ou  sur la télécommande pour choisir  
ALM.

l'alarme. L'indicateur d'alarme s'éteint.

No modo de espera, pressione ALM.
do alarme. A tela exibirá “  ”.
1.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para acessar o modo 

 ” será exibido na tela. Pressione ALM. para 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione ALM.
a piscar.

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione ALM.
permanecerá ligado.

OBSERVAÇÕES:
-  O alarme ligará o aparelho no modo anterior (Rádio, Bluetooth, USB, Aux1 ou 

desejado antes de desligar o aparelho. 

a hora do alarme for atingida, ele entrará no modo de rádio automaticamente 
depois de aproximadamente 1 minuto.

desejada antes de desligar o aparelho. 

Interrompendo o Alarme 
- Parando o Alarme
Pressione  . O alarme soará novamente na mesma hora, no dia seguinte. O 
indicador do Alarme permanecerá ligado.

- Cancelando o Alarme
1.  No modo de espera, pressione ALM.

do alarme. 
2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remote para selecionar  

“  ” e pressione ALM. novamente para cancelar o alarme permanentemente. 
O indicador do alarme será desligado.

Setting the alarm
In standby mode, press ALM. once to enter alarm setting mode. The display will 
show “  ”.
1.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to enter alarm setting mode. 

“  ” appears on display. Press ALM.
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press 

ALM.
3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 

press ALM.

NOTES:

the unit is turned off. 
-  If there is no audio input from your selected wake-up source when the alarm time 

unit is turned off. 

Stopping the Alarm
- Alarm stop
Press  . The alarm will sound again the next day at the same time. Alarm indicator 
remains on.

- Alarm Cancellation
1. In Standby mode, press ALM. to enter alarm setting mode. 
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to select “  ” and press 

ALM. again to cancel the alarm permanently. The alarm indicator lights off.

Écoute de la radio
SOURCE pour sélectionner le 

mode FM  pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure 
de l'horloge.

Recherche manuelle 
 ou  .

 ou  au niveau désiré.

Recherche automatique
 ou  pour lancer la 

recherche. La recherche automatique localise les stations les plus puissantes. Une 
station avec un signal faible peut être réglée manuellement en appuyant plusieurs 
fois sur  ou  .

Stations préréglées 

Mémorisation manuelle:

 . “  ” apparait sur l'écran.
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir une 

chaine de présélection.
 pour mémoriser.

Mémorisation automatique:
ATS de la télécommande et l'unité enregistrera automatiquement les 

celle-ci sera effacée et remplacée par la nouvelle station mise en mémoire. 

Écoute des stations préréglées 
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir votre 

station en présélection.
 ou  au niveau désiré. 

AUDIÇÃO DO RÁDIO 
SOURCE

selecionar o modo FM. A tela mostrará “  ” por alguns segundos e mudará 
para o relógio.

Sintonização manual
 /  .

 ou  para regular o volume.

Busca automática
 ou  . A busca automática 

 
ou  .

Memória de estações

Armazengem manual:

2. Pressione  . “  ” será exibido na tela.
3.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

4. Pressione 

Memorização automática:
Pressione ATS no controle remoto e o aparelho salvará automaticamente as 20 

e substituidas pelas novas.

Escutando estações memorizadas
1.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

 ou  para regular o volume.

Listening to the radio
When the unit is on, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select FM mode. The 
display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time.

Manual search 
1. Choose your radio station with  or  .
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Automatic search
Press and hold  or  for few seconds. The automatic search locates strong 
stations. A station with a weak signal can be set manually by repeatedly pressing 

 or  .

Preset stations

Manual storage:
1. Select a radio station manually or in automatic search.
2. Press  .  “  ” appears on the screen.
3. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select a preset channel.
4. Press  to save it.
5. Repeat steps 1-4 to store other stations.

Automatic storage
Press ATS
stations. When you store on a channel already been preset, the previous station will 
automatically be cleared and replaced by the new station.

Listen to the station presets.
1. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select your preset station.
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Sur des prises entrée audio RCA 
AUDIO IN 

L/R
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 1. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUDIO 
IN L/R.

Sur une prise d'entrée auxiliaire 3.5mm AUX IN
AUX IN en haut 

SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 2. L'écran 
 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUX IN.

Na conexão de RCA AUDIO IN
AUDIO IN 

L/R

SOURCE AUX 1.  
“  ” será exibido na tela depois de alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o 
relógio.

AUDIO IN L/R.

Na conexão de AUX IN de 3,5mm
AUX IN 

SOURCE AUX 2.  
“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio.

AUX IN.

To AUDIO IN RCA jacks
AUDIO IN L/R jacks on 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 1 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5.  To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUDIO IN L/R jacks.

To 3.5mm AUX IN jack
AUX IN jack on the top 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 2 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5. To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUX IN jack.

 

recarga e conecte-o no seu dispositivo móvel.

connect it to your mobile device.

Cette fonction vous permet de régler une durée avant l’arrêt automatique de 

SLEEP

SLEEP. L'indicateur de veille reste sur l'écran.

- Cette fonction ne peut être réglée que lorsque l’appareil est en marche. 

veille s'éteint.

sur la touche STANDBY  .

paragem automática do aparelho. 

paragem automática do aparelho. 
SLEEP do telecomando repetidamente para ajustar o tempo para 

SLEEP. O indicador de dormir 
permanecerá na tela.

 STANDBY.

You can select duration in minutes before the unit turns off automatically.
1.  Press SLEEP

5. Release SLEEP button. Sleep indicator remains on display.

- Sleep time can only be set when the unit is turned ON. 
-  The sleep function is cancelled when “00” is selected, and Sleep indicator turns 

off.
2.  If you want to switch off the Bluetooth speaker before sleep ends, press  

STANDBY button.

GÉNÉRALITÉS

             
RADIO

         
BLUETOOTH 

GENERAL

RADIO

BLUETOOTH 

Pas de courant

Pas de son - général

L'appareil Bluetooth ne peut pas se coupler ou se connecter à l'unité.

manuel d'utilisation de votre appareil pour activer la fonction Bluetooth.
 appuyée jusqu'à ce que 

l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote rapidement. 

No Power

No Sound – General

The Bluetooth device cannot pair or connect with the unit.

manual of your device to activate Bluetooth function.
 button until the Bluetooth 

indicator blinks fast. 

device and then try again.

DIM. sur la télécommande pour choisir la luminosité de 

Press DIM.
low or off.

Le mot Bluetooth® ainsi que les marques et logo sont des marques commerciales 

One S.A.S se fait dans le cadre d'une autorisation. Les autres marques et noms 
commerciaux sont les propriétés de leurs titulaires respectifs.

Coupler un appareil Bluetooth
SOURCE pour sélectionner 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et 
passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur Bluetooth commencera à clignoter 

en mode couplage.
 

pouvoir suivre les étapes ci-dessus pour établir une nouvelle connexion.

 appuyée jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote 
rapidement pour passer en mode de couplage. Sur l'appareil Bluetooth, activer 

hors de la portée de liaison. Une connexion active sera rétablie lorsque votre 
appareil Bluetooth reviendra dans la portée.

avec le dernier appareil Bluetooth connecté.

Utiliser un appareil Bluetooth

 pour reprendre la lecture.
 /  .

également régler le volume sur l'appareil avec lequel vous êtes couplé.

Utiliser un appareil NFC
NFC

téléphones portables.
SOURCE pour choisir le mode Bluetooth. L'écran 

 ” quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur 

indiquant que l'unité est en mode couplage.

l'étiquette NFC 

NFC 
 de cette unité à nouveau.

O nome Bluetooth®

Outras marcas e nomes registrados pertencem aos seus respectivos proprietários.

Pareando um dispositivo com Bluetooth
SOURCE várias 

 ” será exibido na tela por alguns 

rapidamente. Você ouvirá um aviso sonoro de que o aparelho está no modo de 
emparelhamento.

bem sucedido.

com Bluetooth, você precisará desconectar o dispositivo atualmente conectado 

 pressionado até que o indicador Bluetooth comece a piscar 
rapidamente, entrando assim no modo de Pareamento. No dispositivo com 

restabelecida quando o dispositivo com Bluetooth voltar à área de alcance.

ao dispositivo de Bluetooth com o qual ele tenha sido mais recentemente pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com Bluetooth

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .
 . Você também poderá 

ajustar o volume através do dispositivo com o qual você estiver pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com NFC
NFC

móveis.
SOURCE

selecionar o modo de Bluetooth. “  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e 
voltará a exibir o relógio. O indicador do Bluetooth piscará rapidamente. Você ouvirá 
um aviso sonoro para indicar que o aparelho está no modo de emparelhamento.

na etiqueta de NFC 

NFC  
nesse aparelho novamente.

aproximadamente 10 metros.

 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 

trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Pairing a Bluetooth Device
1.  When the unit is ON, Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 

mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

Bluetooth devices will ask you to accept the connection. You will hear an 
indication voice when pairing is successful.

make a new connection.

Press and hold the  button until the Bluetooth indicator blinks quickly to enter the 

of communication range. An active connection will be re-established when your 
Bluetooth device returns within range. 

recently paired Bluetooth device.

Using a Bluetooth Device

2. Press the  button to pause playback. Press again to resume playback.
3. Select desired track with  /  .
4.  Adjust the volume using the  Volume buttons. You can also adjust the 

volume on the device to which you are paired.

Using a NFC Device
NFC

1.  When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 
mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

NFC tag  on unit 

Bluetooth. 

NFC tag  on this 
unit again.

10 meters.

in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 

Lire attentivement les instructions avant de faire fonctionner 
l’appareil.

Please read the instruction carefully before operating the unit.

Leia este manual com atenção antes de qualquer utilização.

Bitte lesen sie dieses handbuch vor dem gebrauch des gerätes 
sorgfältig durch.

Antes de utilizar este aparato, lea atentamente las siguientes 
instrucciones.

Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio.

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voor u het toestel gebruikt.
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CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE  

RETIRE O APARELHO DA EMBALAGEM

UNPACK THE UNIT

EMPLACEMENT ET DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES

DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

- Télécommande

- Accessoires d'installation
. Base
. Vis x4
. Clé Allen

 

l'enceinte Bluetooth.

- Controle remoto

. Base

. Parafusos x4

. Chave Alen
 

a caixa de som Bluetooth.

When you unpack your Bluetooth speaker, make sure that you have removed all 

- Bluetooth Speaker
- Remote control
- Aux in cable
- Installation accessories

. Base

. Screws x 4

. Spanner
 
Assemble the base to the main body with the supplied screws and spanner prior to 
using the Bluetooth speaker.

HAUT-PARLEUR BLUETOOTH AVEC RADIO FM

CAIXA DE SOM BLUETOOTH COM RÁDIO FM

BLUETOOTH SPEAKER WITH FM RADIO

FR

PT

GB

2.   Indicateur d'alarme
3.   Indicateur de veille
4.   Capteur pour télécommande
5.   Indicateur Bluetooth

10.  Station pour tablette ou smartphone
11. Port USB pour le chargement

13. Port USB pour la lecture MP3
14.  P+/ALM.

de l'alarme

1.   Tela
2.   Indicador do Alarme

4.   Sensor para o telecomando
5.   Indicador Bluetooth

10. Base para tablet ou Smartphone

MP3
14.  P+ / ALM.

2.   Alarm indicator
3.   Sleep indicator
4.   Remote sensor
5.   Bluetooth indicator

10. Cradle for tablet or Smartphone
11. USB port for charging

13. USB port for MP3 playback

R1.    STANDBY 
R2.    SOURCE 

R3.    
du son

R4.   VOL+/- 
R5.    ATS

mémoire automatique des stations
M
mémoire 

 , 
Syntonisation

R10. B+/-
R11.  LD

R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

veille

R1.     STANDBY 
o aparelho

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

M

 , 

R10.  B+/-
graves

R11. LD
R12.  T+/-

agudos
R13. ALM. 
R14.  DIM. 

do visor
R15.  SLEEP

aparelho. 

R1.     STANDBY
R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

stations
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM.
R14. DIM.
R15. SLEEP

15.  
mémoire

 , 
Syntonisation

SOURCE  

 Réglage du volume
20. 

22. Prises RCA AUDIO IN L/R
23. Cordon d'alimentation secteur

15.  

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

14.  P+/ALM.
15. 

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R RCA jacks
23. AC Power Cord

FR Manuel de l’utilisateur

GB User Manual

PT Manual do Utilizador

BenutzerhandbuchDE
ES Manual de instrucciones

Manuale di istruzioniIT
NL Handleiding 

M-1280 BT/M-1280 BTW

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

GUIA DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

AJUSTE DA LUMINOSIDADE DO VISOR

NSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
ATENÇÃO:

perigosa” no aparelho.

acompanha o aparelho.

O símbolo de Cuidado é encontrado na parte de trás do dispositivo.

Caso pretenda descartar-se deste aparelho, proceda à sua reciclagem 

sobre o centro de reciclagem mais próximo. Informe-se junto das 

ATENÇÃO

proximidade do aparelho.

proximidade do aparelho.

eliminar pilhas gastas.

de calor semelhantes.

pode apresentar anomalias e pode acabar por ser necessário proceder-se a uma 

GERAL

RÁDIO

            
BLUETOOTH 

Não funciona

Sem som - Geral

O dispositivo Bluetooth não consegue parear ou conectar ao aparelho. 

 pressionado 
até que o indicador comece a piscar rapidamente.

dispositivo e tente novamente.

DIM. no controle remoto para selecionar a luminosidade do 

Halterung für Tablet oder Smartphone

ENTFERNEN DER VERPACKUNG

BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES

- Bluetooth-Lautsprecher 

- Aux kabel

. Sockel

. Schrauben x 4

 
Befestigen Sie den Sockel mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben und dem 

BLUETOOTH-LAUTSPRECHER MIT UKW-RADIODE

Smartphone

14.  P+ / ALM. 
des Alarms

15.  
 , 

SOURCE 

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R

Fernbedienung

 
DIE BATTERIE DER FERNBEDIENUNG ERSETZEN

3.  Legen Sie eine Batterie vom Typ “CR2025” derart 

ACHTUNG: 

gleichwertigen Batterie.

R1.     STANDBY 
ausschalten

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
Tons

R4.    VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

speichern
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

STROMVERSORGUNG

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES

FUNKTION AUSWÄHLEN

ZEITEINSTELLUNG

EINSTELLEN DER WECKZEIT UND DES ALARMMODUS

 
 STANDBY

SOURCE, um in folgender 

2.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 

3.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 
 .

Einstellen des Alarms
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 ”.
 /  

 ” erscheint in der 
ALM.

 / 
ALM.

 / 
ALM. 

HINWEISE:

Stoppen des Weckalarms
- Alarmstopp

- Alarm deaktivieren
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 / 
ALM. erneut, um den Alarm 

RADIO HÖREN
Frequenzband einstellen

SOURCE
 “  

Manuelle Recherche
 oder  .

 oder  entsprechend ein.

Automatische Sendersuche
 / 

Nos emballages peuvent faire l’objet d’une consigne de tri, pour en 
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
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ALIMENTATION

ALIMENTAÇÃO

POWER SUPPLY

MISE EN MARCHE ET ARRET DE L’APPAREIL 

LIGANDO/DESLIGANDO O APARELHO

TURNING UNIT ON/OFF

CHOIX DE LA FONCTION

SELECIONANDO A FUNÇÃO

SELECTING FUNCTION

RÉGLAGE DE L’HEURE

AJUSTANDO A HORA

SETTING TIME

LECTURE USB

REPRODUÇÃO DE USB 

USB PLAYBACK

REGLER L’ALARME ET LE MODE D’ALARME

CONFIGURANDO O ALARME E O MODO DO ALARME

SETTING ALARM AND ALARM MODE

RADIO

RÁDIO

RADIO

CONNEXION D’UNE SOURCE AUXILIAIRE

UTILIZAÇÃO DA ENTRADA AUXILIAR

CONNECTING AUXILIARY SOURCE

CHARGEMENT USB 

RECARGA POR USB

USB CHARGING

FONCTION SOMMEIL   

FUNÇÃO DE ADORMECER

SLEEP FUNCTION  

FICHE TECHNIQUE  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES  

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE 

GRADATEUR D’INTENSITE LUMINEUSE DE L’ECRAN

DIMMER

FONCTION BLUETOOTH

FUNÇÃO DE BLUETOOTH

BLUETOOTH FUNCTION

PLUS D’INFORMATION 

MORE INFORMATION

ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, 
ne pas ouvrir l'appareil, il n'y a aucune partie à l'intérieur 

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
open the device, there is no party inside for the user. 

avertissant l'utilisateur de "tension dangereuse" à l'intérieur de l'unité.

The lightning with the arrow symbol in the triangle is a warning sign alerting 
the user to "dangerous voltage" inside the unit.

Le point d'exclamation dans le triangle est un signe d'alerte avertissant 
l'utilisateur d'instructions importantes accompagnant le produit.

The exclamation point in the triangle is a warning sign alerting the user of 
important instructions accompanying the product.

La plaque de précaution est située à l’arrière de l’appareil.

The Caution mark is located at the back of the device.

que les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 

If in the future, you need to get rid of this product, please note that Waste 
electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. 
Recycling facilities exist. Check with your municipality or ask your dealer 

IMPORTANT

-  Veiller à avoir une distance minimale de 5 cm autour de l'appareil pour une 

d'aération de l'appareil avec des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux…..

sur l'appareil.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à des gouttes d'eau ou éclaboussures.

similaires sur l'appareil.

des piles usagées.
-  Les piles ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, 

le feu ou autre source de chaleur similaire.

être obstruée et doit être facilement accessible lors de son utilisation.

électrique, le produit pourrait présenter des dysfonc-tionnements et l'utilisateur 
devra faire une réinitialisation de l'appareil.

IMPORTANT
- The use of apparatus in moderate climates. 
- The Marking plate is located at the back of the device.

ventilation.

tablecloths, curtains, etc.

batteries.

similar heat source.
-  The power plug is used as a disconnect device and must be easily accessible. To 

be completely disconnected from the power, the plug of the appliance should be 
disconnected completely. The socket must not be obstructed and should be easily 
accessible during intended use.

product may malfunction and the user must perform a power reset of the device.

UNPACK THE UNIT

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

Station pour tablette ou smartphone

la station. 

Base para tablet ou Smartphone
1.  Pressione para levantar a tampa da base. 

Cradle for tablet or smartphone
1. Push to lift up the cradle cover. 

smartphone sur la station.

2.  Coloque o seu tablet ou 
smartphone na base.

2.  Place your tablet or smartphone 
on the cradle.

Télécommande

Telecomando

Remote control

l’appareil. 

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

pour les recycler.

d’éviter tout dommage provoqué par une corrosion due à un écoulement de 
celles-ci. 

usagées.

feu ou d’autres sources de chaleur similaires.

ATTENTION: 

uniquement par des piles identiques ou de type équivalent.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA PILHA DO TELECOMANDO

2. Puxe o carregador da pilha para fora.
3.  Insira uma pilha de tamanho “CR2025” com o lado 

4. Volte a colocar a tampa.

-  Antes de eliminar as pilhas, consulte o seu revendedor pois este pode retomá-las 
para reciclagem.

referida pilha. 

de calor semelhantes.

ATENÇÃO: 

por uma pilha idêntica ou de tipo equivalente.

up the remote control, remove the insulation tab from the back of unit.

REPLACING BATTERY FOR THE REMOTE CONTROL
1. Push the button toward right.
2. Pull the battery loader out.

4. Replace the cover. 

-  Before throwing any batteries away, consult your distributor who may be able to 

-  If the remote control is not going to be used for a long time, remove the battery to 
avoid damage caused by battery leakage corrosion. 

- Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.

CAUTION:
the same or equivalent type.

Cet appareil fonctionne sur courant alternatif 100-240V AC 

effectuée sur l'appareil pendant une période de 2 heures celui ci se mettra 
automatiquement en mode veille.

alternada.

This set operates on AC 100-240V 
Connect the power cord to a convenient AC wall outlet.

In a concern of saving energy, when playback has reached to the end or listening 
volume is set at a very low level and no control is operated on the device for a 
period of 2 hours, the unit will automatically switch to Standby mode.

 pour mettre l’appareil en marche.

touche  STANDBY de la télécommande pour éteindre l'unité.

1. Pressione 
 pressionado no aparelho ou pressione  STANDBY uma 

1. Press  button to turn on the unit. 
2.  Press and hold  button on unit or short press  STANDBY button on remote 

control to turn off the unit.

SOURCE à plusieurs reprises 

SOURCE

When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select the desired 

 une fois pour entrer dans le mode de réglage de 
l'heure et le chiffre des heures clignote.

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  de la télécommande pour régler 

 /  sur l'unité, ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler les 

1.  No modo de standby, pressione 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione 

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione 

1.  In standby mode, press  once to enter time setting mode and the hour digits 

2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press  

3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 
press 

USB MP3 de l'unité.
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode USB. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et retournera à l'heure de 
l'horloge. La lecture commencera automatiquement. L'indicateur continue de 
clignoter pendant la lecture.

 /  .

-  La durée de lecture prend quelques secondes ou plus en fonction de la quantité 

endommager l’appareil.

Nous ne pouvons garantir une compatibilité avec tous les formats. Merci d’utiliser 
un autre périphérique USB si le vôtre ne fonctionne pas.

USB MP3 do aparelho.
SOURCE  

“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio. 

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .

-  O tempo de leitura poderá ser de alguns segundos ou mais, dependendo da 
quantidade de arquivos de MP3 e pastas no dispositivo USB.

1. Connect an USB device to the USB MP3 port on unit.
2.  Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select USB mode. The display will show 

“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. Playback will start 
automatically. The USB indicator keeps blinking during playback.

3. Select desired track with  /  .

-  The reading time takes about a few seconds or more depending on the amount of 

may damage the USB mechanism.
-  The USB socket must not be connected to the computer directly, for that may 

damage the unit.
-  There are many USB devices in the market. We cannot guarantee to support all 

different models. Please try another USB device if your device is not supported.

Régler l'alarme
ALM. une fois pour entrer en mode de réglage 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour entrer en 
ALM. 

 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler la 
ALM.

clignote.
 /  sur l'unité ou sur  sur la télécommande pour régler 

ALM. de nouveau. L'indicateur d'alarme 
reste allumé.

atteint.

REMARQUES:

votre choix avant d'éteindre l'unité. 
-  S'il n y a pas d'entrée de son de la part de la source de réveil de votre choix, 

environ une minute. 

avant d'éteindre l'unité.

Arrêter l'alarme
- Arrêt d'alarme

 . L'alarme sonnera de nouveau le jour suivant à la même heure. 
L'indicateur d'alarme reste allumé.

- Annulation d'alarme
ALM. pour entrer en mode de réglage d'alarme. 

 /  sur l'unité ou  sur la télécommande pour choisir  
ALM.

l'alarme. L'indicateur d'alarme s'éteint.

No modo de espera, pressione ALM.
do alarme. A tela exibirá “  ”.
1.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para acessar o modo 

 ” será exibido na tela. Pressione ALM. para 

2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
da hora. Pressione ALM.
a piscar.

3.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou 
dos minutos e pressione ALM.
permanecerá ligado.

OBSERVAÇÕES:
-  O alarme ligará o aparelho no modo anterior (Rádio, Bluetooth, USB, Aux1 ou 

desejado antes de desligar o aparelho. 

a hora do alarme for atingida, ele entrará no modo de rádio automaticamente 
depois de aproximadamente 1 minuto.

desejada antes de desligar o aparelho. 

Interrompendo o Alarme 
- Parando o Alarme
Pressione  . O alarme soará novamente na mesma hora, no dia seguinte. O 
indicador do Alarme permanecerá ligado.

- Cancelando o Alarme
1.  No modo de espera, pressione ALM.

do alarme. 
2.  Pressione  /  no aparelho ou  no controle remote para selecionar  

“  ” e pressione ALM. novamente para cancelar o alarme permanentemente. 
O indicador do alarme será desligado.

Setting the alarm
In standby mode, press ALM. once to enter alarm setting mode. The display will 
show “  ”.
1.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to enter alarm setting mode. 

“  ” appears on display. Press ALM.
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the hour value. Press 

ALM.
3.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to set the minute value and 

press ALM.

NOTES:

the unit is turned off. 
-  If there is no audio input from your selected wake-up source when the alarm time 

unit is turned off. 

Stopping the Alarm
- Alarm stop
Press  . The alarm will sound again the next day at the same time. Alarm indicator 
remains on.

- Alarm Cancellation
1. In Standby mode, press ALM. to enter alarm setting mode. 
2.  Press  /  on unit or  on remote control to select “  ” and press 

ALM. again to cancel the alarm permanently. The alarm indicator lights off.

Écoute de la radio
SOURCE pour sélectionner le 

mode FM  pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure 
de l'horloge.

Recherche manuelle 
 ou  .

 ou  au niveau désiré.

Recherche automatique
 ou  pour lancer la 

recherche. La recherche automatique localise les stations les plus puissantes. Une 
station avec un signal faible peut être réglée manuellement en appuyant plusieurs 
fois sur  ou  .

Stations préréglées 

Mémorisation manuelle:

 . “  ” apparait sur l'écran.
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir une 

chaine de présélection.
 pour mémoriser.

Mémorisation automatique:
ATS de la télécommande et l'unité enregistrera automatiquement les 

celle-ci sera effacée et remplacée par la nouvelle station mise en mémoire. 

Écoute des stations préréglées 
P+ sur l'unité ou sur  de la télécommande pour choisir votre 

station en présélection.
 ou  au niveau désiré. 

AUDIÇÃO DO RÁDIO 
SOURCE

selecionar o modo FM. A tela mostrará “  ” por alguns segundos e mudará 
para o relógio.

Sintonização manual
 /  .

 ou  para regular o volume.

Busca automática
 ou  . A busca automática 

 
ou  .

Memória de estações

Armazengem manual:

2. Pressione  . “  ” será exibido na tela.
3.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

4. Pressione 

Memorização automática:
Pressione ATS no controle remoto e o aparelho salvará automaticamente as 20 

e substituidas pelas novas.

Escutando estações memorizadas
1.  Pressione P+ no aparelho ou  no controle remoto para selecionar uma 

 ou  para regular o volume.

Listening to the radio
When the unit is on, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select FM mode. The 
display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time.

Manual search 
1. Choose your radio station with  or  .
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Automatic search
Press and hold  or  for few seconds. The automatic search locates strong 
stations. A station with a weak signal can be set manually by repeatedly pressing 

 or  .

Preset stations

Manual storage:
1. Select a radio station manually or in automatic search.
2. Press  .  “  ” appears on the screen.
3. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select a preset channel.
4. Press  to save it.
5. Repeat steps 1-4 to store other stations.

Automatic storage
Press ATS
stations. When you store on a channel already been preset, the previous station will 
automatically be cleared and replaced by the new station.

Listen to the station presets.
1. Press P+ on unit or  on remote control to select your preset station.
2. Adjust the volume by  or  to the desired level.

Sur des prises entrée audio RCA 
AUDIO IN 

L/R
SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 1. L'écran 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUDIO 
IN L/R.

Sur une prise d'entrée auxiliaire 3.5mm AUX IN
AUX IN en haut 

SOURCE pour sélectionner le mode AUX 2. L'écran 
 ” pendant quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. 

AUX IN.

Na conexão de RCA AUDIO IN
AUDIO IN 

L/R

SOURCE AUX 1.  
“  ” será exibido na tela depois de alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o 
relógio.

AUDIO IN L/R.

Na conexão de AUX IN de 3,5mm
AUX IN 

SOURCE AUX 2.  
“  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e voltará a exibir o relógio.

AUX IN.

To AUDIO IN RCA jacks
AUDIO IN L/R jacks on 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 1 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5.  To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUDIO IN L/R jacks.

To 3.5mm AUX IN jack
AUX IN jack on the top 

2.  Press SOURCE repeatedly to select AUX 2 mode. The display will show  
“  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 

3. Start playback from your auxiliary source. 
4. Adjust the volume to desired level.
5. To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the AUX IN jack.

 

recarga e conecte-o no seu dispositivo móvel.

connect it to your mobile device.

Cette fonction vous permet de régler une durée avant l’arrêt automatique de 

SLEEP

SLEEP. L'indicateur de veille reste sur l'écran.

- Cette fonction ne peut être réglée que lorsque l’appareil est en marche. 

veille s'éteint.

sur la touche STANDBY  .

paragem automática do aparelho. 

paragem automática do aparelho. 
SLEEP do telecomando repetidamente para ajustar o tempo para 

SLEEP. O indicador de dormir 
permanecerá na tela.

 STANDBY.

You can select duration in minutes before the unit turns off automatically.
1.  Press SLEEP

5. Release SLEEP button. Sleep indicator remains on display.

- Sleep time can only be set when the unit is turned ON. 
-  The sleep function is cancelled when “00” is selected, and Sleep indicator turns 

off.
2.  If you want to switch off the Bluetooth speaker before sleep ends, press  

STANDBY button.

GÉNÉRALITÉS

             
RADIO

         
BLUETOOTH 

GENERAL

RADIO

BLUETOOTH 

Pas de courant

Pas de son - général

L'appareil Bluetooth ne peut pas se coupler ou se connecter à l'unité.

manuel d'utilisation de votre appareil pour activer la fonction Bluetooth.
 appuyée jusqu'à ce que 

l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote rapidement. 

No Power

No Sound – General

The Bluetooth device cannot pair or connect with the unit.

manual of your device to activate Bluetooth function.
 button until the Bluetooth 

indicator blinks fast. 

device and then try again.

DIM. sur la télécommande pour choisir la luminosité de 

Press DIM.
low or off.

Le mot Bluetooth® ainsi que les marques et logo sont des marques commerciales 

One S.A.S se fait dans le cadre d'une autorisation. Les autres marques et noms 
commerciaux sont les propriétés de leurs titulaires respectifs.

Coupler un appareil Bluetooth
SOURCE pour sélectionner 

 ” pendant quelques secondes et 
passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur Bluetooth commencera à clignoter 

en mode couplage.
 

pouvoir suivre les étapes ci-dessus pour établir une nouvelle connexion.

 appuyée jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur Bluetooth clignote 
rapidement pour passer en mode de couplage. Sur l'appareil Bluetooth, activer 

hors de la portée de liaison. Une connexion active sera rétablie lorsque votre 
appareil Bluetooth reviendra dans la portée.

avec le dernier appareil Bluetooth connecté.

Utiliser un appareil Bluetooth

 pour reprendre la lecture.
 /  .

également régler le volume sur l'appareil avec lequel vous êtes couplé.

Utiliser un appareil NFC
NFC

téléphones portables.
SOURCE pour choisir le mode Bluetooth. L'écran 

 ” quelques secondes et passera à l'heure de l'horloge. L'indicateur 

indiquant que l'unité est en mode couplage.

l'étiquette NFC 

NFC 
 de cette unité à nouveau.

O nome Bluetooth®

Outras marcas e nomes registrados pertencem aos seus respectivos proprietários.

Pareando um dispositivo com Bluetooth
SOURCE várias 

 ” será exibido na tela por alguns 

rapidamente. Você ouvirá um aviso sonoro de que o aparelho está no modo de 
emparelhamento.

bem sucedido.

com Bluetooth, você precisará desconectar o dispositivo atualmente conectado 

 pressionado até que o indicador Bluetooth comece a piscar 
rapidamente, entrando assim no modo de Pareamento. No dispositivo com 

restabelecida quando o dispositivo com Bluetooth voltar à área de alcance.

ao dispositivo de Bluetooth com o qual ele tenha sido mais recentemente pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com Bluetooth

3. Selecione a faixa desejada com  /  .
 . Você também poderá 

ajustar o volume através do dispositivo com o qual você estiver pareado. 

Utilizando um dispositivo com NFC
NFC

móveis.
SOURCE

selecionar o modo de Bluetooth. “  ” será exibido na tela por alguns segundos e 
voltará a exibir o relógio. O indicador do Bluetooth piscará rapidamente. Você ouvirá 
um aviso sonoro para indicar que o aparelho está no modo de emparelhamento.

na etiqueta de NFC 

NFC  
nesse aparelho novamente.

aproximadamente 10 metros.

 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 

trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Pairing a Bluetooth Device
1.  When the unit is ON, Press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 

mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

Bluetooth devices will ask you to accept the connection. You will hear an 
indication voice when pairing is successful.

make a new connection.

Press and hold the  button until the Bluetooth indicator blinks quickly to enter the 

of communication range. An active connection will be re-established when your 
Bluetooth device returns within range. 

recently paired Bluetooth device.

Using a Bluetooth Device

2. Press the  button to pause playback. Press again to resume playback.
3. Select desired track with  /  .
4.  Adjust the volume using the  Volume buttons. You can also adjust the 

volume on the device to which you are paired.

Using a NFC Device
NFC

1.  When the unit is ON, press SOURCE button repeatedly to select Bluetooth 
mode. The display will show “  ” for a few seconds and change to clock time. 
The Bluetooth indicator will start to blink rapidly. You will hear an indication voice 
indicating that the unit is in pairing mode.

NFC tag  on unit 

Bluetooth. 

NFC tag  on this 
unit again.

10 meters.

in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 

Lire attentivement les instructions avant de faire fonctionner 
l’appareil.

Please read the instruction carefully before operating the unit.

Leia este manual com atenção antes de qualquer utilização.

Bitte lesen sie dieses handbuch vor dem gebrauch des gerätes 
sorgfältig durch.

Antes de utilizar este aparato, lea atentamente las siguientes 
instrucciones.

Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio.

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voor u het toestel gebruikt.
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CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE  

RETIRE O APARELHO DA EMBALAGEM

UNPACK THE UNIT

EMPLACEMENT ET DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES

DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

LOCATION OF CONTROLS

- Télécommande

- Accessoires d'installation
. Base
. Vis x4
. Clé Allen

 

l'enceinte Bluetooth.

- Controle remoto

. Base

. Parafusos x4

. Chave Alen
 

a caixa de som Bluetooth.

When you unpack your Bluetooth speaker, make sure that you have removed all 

- Bluetooth Speaker
- Remote control
- Aux in cable
- Installation accessories

. Base

. Screws x 4

. Spanner
 
Assemble the base to the main body with the supplied screws and spanner prior to 
using the Bluetooth speaker.

HAUT-PARLEUR BLUETOOTH AVEC RADIO FM

CAIXA DE SOM BLUETOOTH COM RÁDIO FM

BLUETOOTH SPEAKER WITH FM RADIO

FR

PT

GB

2.   Indicateur d'alarme
3.   Indicateur de veille
4.   Capteur pour télécommande
5.   Indicateur Bluetooth

10.  Station pour tablette ou smartphone
11. Port USB pour le chargement

13. Port USB pour la lecture MP3
14.  P+/ALM.

de l'alarme

1.   Tela
2.   Indicador do Alarme

4.   Sensor para o telecomando
5.   Indicador Bluetooth

10. Base para tablet ou Smartphone

MP3
14.  P+ / ALM.

2.   Alarm indicator
3.   Sleep indicator
4.   Remote sensor
5.   Bluetooth indicator

10. Cradle for tablet or Smartphone
11. USB port for charging

13. USB port for MP3 playback

R1.    STANDBY 
R2.    SOURCE 

R3.    
du son

R4.   VOL+/- 
R5.    ATS

mémoire automatique des stations
M
mémoire 

 , 
Syntonisation

R10. B+/-
R11.  LD

R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

veille

R1.     STANDBY 
o aparelho

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

M

 , 

R10.  B+/-
graves

R11. LD
R12.  T+/-

agudos
R13. ALM. 
R14.  DIM. 

do visor
R15.  SLEEP

aparelho. 

R1.     STANDBY
R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
R4.   VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

stations
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM.
R14. DIM.
R15. SLEEP

15.  
mémoire

 , 
Syntonisation

SOURCE  

 Réglage du volume
20. 

22. Prises RCA AUDIO IN L/R
23. Cordon d'alimentation secteur

15.  

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

14.  P+/ALM.
15. 

 , 
SOURCE

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R RCA jacks
23. AC Power Cord

FR Manuel de l’utilisateur

GB User Manual

PT Manual do Utilizador

BenutzerhandbuchDE
ES Manual de instrucciones

Manuale di istruzioniIT
NL Handleiding 

M-1280 BT/M-1280 BTW

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

GUIA DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

AJUSTE DA LUMINOSIDADE DO VISOR

NSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
ATENÇÃO:

perigosa” no aparelho.

acompanha o aparelho.

O símbolo de Cuidado é encontrado na parte de trás do dispositivo.

Caso pretenda descartar-se deste aparelho, proceda à sua reciclagem 

sobre o centro de reciclagem mais próximo. Informe-se junto das 

ATENÇÃO

proximidade do aparelho.

proximidade do aparelho.

eliminar pilhas gastas.

de calor semelhantes.

pode apresentar anomalias e pode acabar por ser necessário proceder-se a uma 

GERAL

RÁDIO

            
BLUETOOTH 

Não funciona

Sem som - Geral

O dispositivo Bluetooth não consegue parear ou conectar ao aparelho. 

 pressionado 
até que o indicador comece a piscar rapidamente.

dispositivo e tente novamente.

DIM. no controle remoto para selecionar a luminosidade do 

Halterung für Tablet oder Smartphone

ENTFERNEN DER VERPACKUNG

BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTES

- Bluetooth-Lautsprecher 

- Aux kabel

. Sockel

. Schrauben x 4

 
Befestigen Sie den Sockel mithilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben und dem 

BLUETOOTH-LAUTSPRECHER MIT UKW-RADIODE

Smartphone

14.  P+ / ALM. 
des Alarms

15.  
 , 

SOURCE 

20. 

22. AUDIO IN L/R

Fernbedienung

 
DIE BATTERIE DER FERNBEDIENUNG ERSETZEN

3.  Legen Sie eine Batterie vom Typ “CR2025” derart 

ACHTUNG: 

gleichwertigen Batterie.

R1.     STANDBY 
ausschalten

R2.    SOURCE

R3.    
Tons

R4.    VOL+/-
R5.    ATS

speichern
M

 , 

R10. B+/-
R11. LD
R12. T+/-
R13. ALM. 
R14. DIM. 
R15.  SLEEP

STROMVERSORGUNG

EIN- UND AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES

FUNKTION AUSWÄHLEN

ZEITEINSTELLUNG

EINSTELLEN DER WECKZEIT UND DES ALARMMODUS

 
 STANDBY

SOURCE, um in folgender 

2.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 

3.  Stellen Sie mit den Tasten  / 
 .

Einstellen des Alarms
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 ”.
 /  

 ” erscheint in der 
ALM.

 / 
ALM.

 / 
ALM. 

HINWEISE:

Stoppen des Weckalarms
- Alarmstopp

- Alarm deaktivieren
ALM. -Taste im Bereitschaftsbetrieb, um in den Alarmein-

 / 
ALM. erneut, um den Alarm 

RADIO HÖREN
Frequenzband einstellen

SOURCE
 “  

Manuelle Recherche
 oder  .

 oder  entsprechend ein.

Automatische Sendersuche
 / 

Nos emballages peuvent faire l’objet d’une consigne de tri, pour en 
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
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